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David Johnson

I.    David’s history is complex involving some allegation in
Seattle which were nver proven but which led to his movement to
Jemez Springs, New Mexico, for treatment when Louie Vitale was
provincial. After that he returned to the province and received
an assignment at Three Rivers. The restrictions which I placed
upon him are narrated in letter of August 29, 1988. ~ I wrote him
again on November 20, 1992, after the situation at SAS began to
develop. His name did surface before the Boaxd of Inquiry. When
the report was to be made public I wrote him November 21, 1993.
He has remained at Three Rivers, lived under the restrictions

¯ imposed, received extensive therapy demanded by the province, and
madeconsiderable progress since that time.

2. Several evaluations have been conducted and the advice of the
professionals has been followed.    David wonders how long this
period of his life will go on; he understands he may never again
work with minors nor engage in ministry of that kind. He has,
however, made significant progress. The therapeutic requirements
have been followed; some of the therapy requi!ements .have dropped
off, and I have encouraged him to complete " the IRT guideliness
just to bring some closure to the process. He is still debating
th is. Could he receive faculties elsewhere? I would assess this
as still problematic, even if he was to finish the requirements of
the IRT. His present dispositon at Three Rivers is working.

3. Before any further dispostion can be made: a thorough review
9f .his history needs to be made and some discriminatory., judgments
~evgloped. ConsDlta~on should occur with....previ0us provincial%,
professionals, and David himself.
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August 29, 1988

Peace and good. Thanks so much fo~ .agree’.zng to. go to Three Rivers.
I kno~ that with yourself, Rob, David~ and Ariuro there, the
r~t~eat ministry will be well taken care of. I’m glad That everything
is working out so well.-

As you know, the definitoPium has decided to ass.ign David Johnson
to the retreat house~ and with this lette~ I would like to give
you official notification o~s appointment. We hav e reqdested
faculties from the Bihsop of F~esno, and afteP some ~.egotiations, he
has agreed to grPant them to David.

I would like to note that David ccrnes to Three Rive~s with ceriain
Conditions. The placement occurs with the follow’.~ng requi~ts:

¯ i. He must seea qualified spiritual ~rectom reghla~ly;
2. He must continue in indivdual therapy r~. gula~ly and pariicipate

¯ in a. supp6r¢ getup;
3. He m~st maintain sc~e contact with the directe~s a% Jemez

r~ng"     as his aftercare program-ther~ cares to ~eclfy;SP "~:S’He must not involve himsel~ with youth ministry, work, and

must avoid ordinary, social contact (i,e.be ex~e~tionalt9 cautious)
with young .adults oP minoS;

5, He mu~t discuss hisprogres~ on a .reghlar.basis with a
representative Of the provined (probably e~them Lor~n Bles~’.zng oP
myself) and with selected member~ of the local c6mmunity,

¯ David has selected yourself and .Rob Young as his contact fmia~s at
Three.Rivers. As the: local minister’s" ~ou.~ed~ige. ~es~onsibility fop
all of the f~iars, but I am reqhest’.~ng that you make ~rCiucla~ effori
in the case Of .David, both fore his sake ~nd that of %he Province.
Eithe~ myself oP loren will be ~peaking wit h yourself., David~ and Rob,
to cl~rify ~ny questio.ns whiich you ~ght ~ve.

Thanks very much for yoU~ help.

F~at .ernally,

CO.

David Johnson
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" e of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS

David Johnson, OFH
$I:. Anthony’s Retreat
~hree
Califarria 93271

Novembe~ 20, 1992

Dea~ David

Peace and good. I want to ~hank you very much for oum honest
discussi6n at Michael Shaffer’s office on .Uetehh~w29~il... I am
very grateful for the progress we have rode in speaking with
each other and the good assessment’by Shaffer.

A~ that meet’.~ng we spoke of the situation which has developed in
Santa Barbara and the difficulties that presents for the ~rovince "
and for yourself. Because of that situation and because of the
new information which has been disclosed ±o me, I have asked
the advice of The definitorium and we have decided To Take The "
follow~ng, steps, which I ask you to observe, unde~ obedience:

(i) You may engage in publicminlstry at the retreat cente~
only and you may supply for masses at the local cowry .church.
You are to engage in no othem.-pastoral responsibilities oF
actlviT[es. " You may not engage in the local pa~ish beyond The
supply of masses,and confessions, inclu ".di.ng preach’.ing.

(2) As per the recc~mendation of Michael Shaffer, you are
indefinitely excluded from ministry to minors and/or social
involvement with minors. "" This includes youth ministry, school
settings, youth work within The pa~ish o~ retreaT, CDD, youth

r~Treats, and alos personal friendships or interaction, eitheP
at or away from the ministerial sett’.~ng.                     ~.

(3) We ask you to refrain from all social contact with families
with .minors.

(q) Scan Cart will continue to serve as your local super~isom, as
has been done in the past; continue with your spiritual directom,
psgchotherapist, and see Michael Shaffer at least every two months.

These rest~iotions, I believe, simply reiterate and make perhaps
clearem, those Which have been in place for some ~ime now, and which
were the condition of your assignment in F~esno Diocese.

I k~ow you ¯under~tand theccontexi in which this is given.; and it
is my hope that by m~king these restrictions at th~s no~n~ w~ w~] ]
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continue to build the firm foundation fo~ future ministry.
have a great desire to protect your own good name and to
cherish and prc~gte the pr~. gress which "is so obvious.

Thank~uvery~.

I

F~aternally.

P~ovincial Minister

cc. Bishop John Steinbok,
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS ~soo~ve~e Oakland Oal~omia94601 (510)536-3722 Fax(510)536-3970

July 22, 1993

To: David
From:

Program which is needed for aftercare:

i) Sponsor: eontact~and ask him do it.

2) contact Dr. King: he should have
--report from Fran Ferder
--contact with Timothy Smith 206-284-3125

3) develop in concert with Dr. King a program involving
the following:

a. indivdual therapy, with sepcialist in sexual ~

abuse issues and sexual deviancy issues
b. program with gorup component

~) regular spiritual director

5) monitoring: needs to be set up after above taken care of;

6) continuation in ministry with following restrictions:
r-sacramental work only (exclusive of counselling,

catechetics~ etc...
--follow restrictions Outlined by Dr. Schafer in his

last report:., ~-¢ ..... ~.-\ ....... ~ ,~.,~L.
--no contact withmino~s; no contact with families

~family contact may change after discussion
with therapist and provincial minister, provided
family members know of situation)
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS " 1500 34th Avenue Oakland California 94601 (510)536-3722 Fax (510)536-3970

David Johnson, OFM
St. Anthony’s RetreatCenter
Box 249
ThreeRivers, California 93271

November 21, 1993

Dear David

Peace. It was good to see you at Antonine’s funeral; I’m glad you
were able to come down for it. Thanksalso for the conversation.
With this letter, I would simply like to formalize what I told you
at that time.

The Board of Inquiry will be issuing two reports: an Internal
Administrative Report to me which contains all the pertinent
information and details of the allegations;a~public report which
will be presented to the public (whoever comes) on Monday evening,
November ~29th, at the Goleta Valley Community Center in Santa
Barbara. The public report is about eighty pages long, and it does
contain a section listing the number of friars reported (12), the
number of victims (35), and a description of the behavior involved.
No names are used.

There is also a series of five composite portraits (sort of like
~ase studies) of the types of abuse that occurred.    This is
followed by a description of the impact of the actions on the
viotims.    There is a brief description of the actions the
fraternity and the provincial minister have taken with respect to
the friars reported. This is generic and I do not think anyone
will be able to identify the individual friars from what has been
said. With respect to yourself, the text reads, "One friar, who
according to the evaluation is sufficiently and positively along in
treatment, is engaged in some ministry with no contact with minors,
continued therapy, offender-specific group work, and monitoring."

The report concludes with some recommendations to the fraternity,
the laity, and the administration. Overall, it is a very good
document, but parts of the text are very difficult to read, very
explicit and jarring~ Many of us have worked long and hard to get
it in this shape and to protect as much as possible the good name
of the fraternity and the identity and dignity of the friars
involved. Given the circumstances, we have done the best we could.

I know that the press will be present when the report is released;
this event.will probably be covered on local tv, the newspaper,
possibly the LA Times, and the Nationa! Catholic ~eporteK. We have
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little control over what will be reported. It is my hope that they
will indicate how well the friars have responded: the fraternity
in helping ~the victims and .friars, the compositiQn and
establishment of theBoard, th~wil!ingn~ss to be honest about this
problem~in our midst~ the adopti0nof acontinuing~mechan~sm for
addressing this problem,-the cooperation of the friars who have
been reported~ But I do not know that these positive notes willbe
reported in the press .... ~:

I truly feel for your situationand.appreciate So...Mery~.much.y0~
cooperation. It has been a ~0ng jodrney, but t~ink of the progress
and the good that you are now doing. At least that is what I think
of; it is a good example for .all ~f us, Inclosing,-¯ would like
to ask once again that you Continue to maintain~the restrictions
which have been placed upon you, and also that under no
circumstances m~y you conduct any ministry within the confines of
Santa Barbara County, until notified otherwise. It is important
for the well being of the fraternity that all of these restrictions
be adhered.to rigorously. They are imposed under the vow of
obedience.

God bless you, David.. Please be assured of myprayers and support.
I thank you for your.’s. ~

Fraternally

Provincial Minister
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August 29, 1988

Peace and good. Thanks so ~ch fo~ agreeing to. go to Three Rivers..
I kn~w that with yourself, Bob, Dav~d, an~ Art~o there, the
re_tre~t~ministzy will be well taken care of. !’m. glad that evergthing.

As you know, the delinitoeium has decided to assign David Johnson
to the retreat house, and with this let-tee I wo~Id like to o~ive
you officia! notification o~is appointment. We have reqies%ed
faculties., f-Zx~, the Bihsop Of Fresr~ and aftem sc~e negotiations, he
has agreedto grant them to David.

I would like to note that David comes to Thr~e Rive~s with cer~3in
conditicms. The placement occurs with the following req~ts:

I. He must seea qualifiedl spiritual dir~cto~
2. He must continue in indivdual therepy re. gule~ly and. participate

3. He must maintain some contact wfth the directors at J~
Speings , as h~s a~~ program there ca_~s to specify;

~., He must not involve himself with yout~ ministry, wor~, and
must avoid-oz~ social contact (i.e.be ex~e~tionall9 cautious)
with young adults or mLuors;

5. He ~s~ discuss hisp .to,tess c~ a regitlmr basis with a
representative Of theprovince (probably efthab Loren Bles~’.hng or
myself) and with selected members of the local ,cOmmunity.

David has selected yourself and Rob Young as his. contact friars-at
Three. Rive~s~. As the local ~tnister;- ~ou- reC~ige. ~esponsibility fo~
all of the f~iars,. But I am reques ".~.that you maketpartiuclar effort
in the case Of for his sake and that of the Province.
~.~ther myself om will be speakS, g with yourself.~ David., and
to ~ari’@ ~y qu~io~ ~hich you .m’~t have.

¯ ~nanks very much foe your help.

cc. Rob-

David Johnson
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS

Bishop John Steinbok
Bishop of Fresno
1550 N. Fresno St.
Fresno. California 93717

Novembem 20~ 1992

Deam Bishop Steinbok

Peace and good.

Enclosed please find a letter which I have written to
David Johnson, a priest stationed at St. Anthony Retreat, Three
Rivers, and a member of our province of Saint Barbara.

The restrictions indicated reiterate those which were made when
we first placed David Johnson with Bishop Madera’s permission at
the retreat center. Only very recently,I have been made awa~e
of one incident of misconduct withaa minor by David Johnson; this
occurred approximately eleven years .a~o.

~ decision at This time, r~itera ".ti9~ that Of several years.
a~o, is prudential and is based on an assessment ~iven by the
psychologist, David’s own pr?g~ass, no known his’tory of any other
instances. It could be that this will change; in which case
every further action will. be taken. Shouid you wish us to reconsider
this action and take the step of ren~ving David from all ministry,
I will be ~lad to speak wit~:0you ’ and f6llow your advice and          .
request. We want to be as cooperative as possible..

Sincerely in Christ

Provincial Minister
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CONFIDENTIAL

DAVID JOHNSON August, 1988

reported on hismeeting with David’s therapist from New
There seems to be some ambiguity about what David can

and cannot do. The reports don’t seem. to match up. Joe has-asked
for a clarification from the Director of the facility in New
Mexico.

Mexico.

The treatment evaluation was that he is presently a low risk.
His. own present state is that he wants to get along with his life and
he has his own anguish because this is not happening.

There are two considerations that need to be taken into account:
his work/direction: getting along with his life
his need of a supportive community -

He is willing to go to Three Rivers and .the Provincial will work out
the details of what he can and cannot do there.
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Bates Nos. 142-143 were removed by the Plaintiffs at the request of the Franciscans.



NORTH FRUIT AVENUE,

TELEPHONE (E09) ~-5000

February 7, 1989

Franciscan Friars
Province of Santa Barbara
Attn: Rev. Melvin Jurisich, OFM
1500 34th Avenue
Oakland,California 94601

Re: The Roman Catholic Bishop of Fresno -
The Franciscan Friars of California

Dear Father Jurisich:

This firm represents The Roman Catholic Bishop of Fresno in
connection with the above-entitled matter.

With respect to the individual in question, the Diocese of
Fresno requests that The. Franciscan Friars give the Diocese of
Fresno a formal indemnity in addition to the indemnity contained

~August 27, 1988 letter to Bishop Joseph J.
of Fresno. I have enclosed the original and one

copy of an October 7, 1988 Indemnity Agreement, the original of
which has been signed by Bishop Madera. Please have The Franciscan
Friars of California execute the original of the enclosed Indemnity
Agreement by .having the appropriate officers of the religious
corporation sign the Agreement where indicated at page 2, and
return it to me. You may retain the copy for your file.

Please contact me if you have any questions. Thank you.

~~Jones

ANDREWS, ANDREWS, JONES, DEAL, THOMAS & HANSEN

FPJ:sb
Enclosures
cc: The Most Rev. Joseph J. Madera, M.Sp.S.,D.D. (w. enc.)

Rev. Msgr. J. Wayne Hayes, Vicar General (W. enc.)
Rev. Msgr. Joseph Pacheco, V.F. (w. enc.)
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National
Organizatio
For

VOL. 13 - SUHHER - 1985

National Office: NOCE’RCC
5401 Sout~ Comell Ave., Chicago, IL 60615... 312-752-8849
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CALIFORNIA

5 Consultatlon to Religious P~rsonnei

~eological Approach:                                              ’

Our theological approach is lncarnatlonal, holisticI we see the human’person
as an embodied psyche and spirit, Hence, we deal most of the time with the
psychospiritual health and growth of our clients along with the obstacles
that stand in their way. We Very strongly belleve In the’paSchal mystery and
assist our clients in recognizing that often it is by admitting weakness’and
defeat that we are truly open to and ready for psychological.and spiritual
liberation and growth.

Fee Schedule=

Norm: $65.00 per flfty-minute hour.
Sliding fee scale. No one is refused for want of money.

B "MICHAEL H. SHAFFER, L.C.W.S.,M.F.C.C.
5611Hillsdale                 .
Visalla, CA 92291

(~09) 625-2988.

Areas Addressed:

I address all three of the areas highlighted in your instruction sheet- the
psycho/s~xual integration~ intimacy/celibacy, and the Interpersonal dynamics
of religious-to-religious relationships.. My focus is primarily on the hurt,
guilt, stress~ competition~ jealousy and ambition areas, with a strong focus
on the affirmation, support, friendship areas. | do not heavily dea| with
the relationship to spiritual life and I exclude alcohol and drug issues.

Description of Group OfferinBs=

I have run for three years a priest support group which meets on a monthly
basis for one 2h-hour period, beginning on Sunday night, ending Monday night.
The primary style and method is a combination of recreation and prayer. I
then do a didactic Instructional lecture-type presentation, followed by general
group dlscussion and then break into a I½ hour ~group therapy~ format which Is
fairly traditional in style and content. The focus of this support group is
primarily in the areas of intimacy, sexuality, mutual relationship building and
problem-solvlng in individual prlests~ lives.

In addit~on, I have given from one-hour keynote lectures to week-lon~ workshops
for all kinds.of’religious In the area of sexuallty~ celibacy, Intimacy relatlon-
ships and affirmation.

Description of Other Professional Services Available=

I see a large number of religious from the west coast in individual counse|ing/
psychotherapy and have for years..

I slmlarly go into parishes.Or religious comraunlt|es to consult and/or work
with staff around slaff relatlcnshlp Issues.
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CALIFORNIA

Michael H. Shaffer (Conrad.)

Staff:

I am In Indivldua| practice, however, on occasion include a female co-
therapist.

Phllosophy~. Goal s~ Objectives of Center.0.r P..[o(jram Offering:

Primarily I am in individual practice and these areas of Involvement with
religious have been developed.over the last decade. I in no way advertise
myself but have been fairly consistently sought out to p~ovide the above
services.

psych01~9.ica ! Approach.:
Fairly eclectic and~tradltionai, rogerlan in style.

~heo!..ogi.Fal Approach:

Primary focus is on relational issues and developmental issues within people
and I do not attempt to educate or con~unicate a personal theological approach,
instead deal with the theology of the individual involved and how that theo-
logy either embellishes or inhibits personality,

7 REVo MSGR. ANDREW CUSACK, Ph. D.
Ministry for Clergy and Rellglous
238 Jewett Avenue
.Bridgeport, Connecticut 06897

Office -(203) 372-~301
Residence -(203) 762-5156

Areas Addresses:

1. Affirmation and forgiveness skills
2. Human Sexuality and Celibacy
3- Stress .
4. Frlendshi~
5. A Psychtheology of Spiritual Formation

Description of Group Offerlngs:

,a) Style: Conferences, retreats~ workshops

b) Length: Overnight, one day; four day retreats

c) ~o~mat: LectUres - group response and/or.interaction

d) Location: On the road
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Au&,ust’29, 1988

~ ~ out so we~l.. ...
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1500 34th Av.e
O~kl~nd, C~.. 94601

of~ ofm
~ellue~s Committee

David’Johnson

A~gust 14,-1991-

Dear

On Nednesday, -July 17. H,;~’,~" Shaffer,
Johnson, and I" ""                       ; at 1:30 for our quarterly
meeting in H~ke Shnffer~a office in

Enclosed, please fifid’the follo~in~ ~aterials:

2) Your initial directives~ ms,led 8-29~88
3) Sean. Carr’s reflections                      ;"
6) David 3ohnson~s reflections

REDACTED
Y~ease ~ote thefol~owi~g:

~) On Saturday, June 29, about 8;30 pm, (before the July 17th
mee~£ng)~" David and ~ talked on t_be phone. ~avid ~dicate~ that
:it has ~een about two and a half years since he ~arted therapy
with Hike Shaffe~. David ind~ca~d that his relationship ~ith
Hike Shaffer seems s~ressed. David. i~ hearing from Mike that he

therapy with David. David [ee~ there is ~o real therapy going

£s difficult to enter ’into therapy again uith Hike. Hostly,
right now he is reporting, tb Mike what he has been d.oi-ng since
~he pre~ious "appointment. ~vi~ ~gge~t-ed that I could call
Shaf~er a~d ~alk .to him.

David. wondered abo~t possible options:
l) ~oUt8 ~o~eone else im ~e area serve ~s therapist?
2) David sees another therapist for his o~n-p~raonal

issues. Could ~Ig work wit~’this therapist be
sufficien~?

3) ~ould it be sufficient to meet with Scan and ~yself?
d) Are there o~her 6~tions?

B) O~ Monday, July 1, 199J~ about ~:10 Pm (before’the Ju!y 17th
meeting), I talked toHike Shaffer on the phone. Mike states his
.ideas.clearly in his own written report, which wos presented is
our July 17th ~eetiug and then ~ailed to me l~ter in its final
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REDACTED

for=. Please refer to this ~ritten report vhich ~s enclosed in
this packet.

~) ~uri,ng the ~e~tJn8 vith H~ke Shaffer, Sean Carr,.Dav~d
Johnson, and - on Ju.]~ 17, 1991, the follo~n~
po~’nts ~ere agreed upon:.

I) January of 92"~til1 ~tands as the date of reevaluation.
:~h-a~ is, no ne~ ~rogra= ~o~Id’begin before that tile~ H~chae]"
Shaffer and David Johnson’u~l continue to-leer on ~ regular
~asis.

" 2~" Our.next meeting-~ill be ~ugust 29, from 1:00 to $:.00.
During this ~eet~ng the group will collect its-ideas, and prepare
an agenda for a later meeting ~ith
P~ov,lnc~al of the St; ~arbara<Prov~nceo

3~ .~e group will. ask                 to attend such a =eet’iag
sometime after the August 2~ =eetingo Th~ later =eet~’ng rill
tske place" at the convenience of all parti¢~ (,pe~haps late.
September~ or early. October). ~s meeting ~ll ~efin~ clear

":

-E):" Dur~g the July 17th m~t~ng, I suggested ~at if the
~h~rapy. ~ro~rhm ~tb. Mi~¢ ~baffer-is 4~co~t~ued, .the followi~g
program ~igh[ ~ i.~.ti~tedT. ~e a week Devid ~uld ~ive to
Ugilgnd, haveen hour
~CC, s~ t~ e~g~e ~n ~"~ate afternoo~ of’~ly evening
¯ he~ap~, group~              "

~Like Shaffer," LCS~
David
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SAINT AHTHONY RETi:~T

REPORT FOR JULY [7,

our last meeting I Would like~ report tliat as far as

I have ovserved David Johnson ha~:.

1. Visited his Spiritnal Dh’c,ctgr .~.~..y

2. Has been involuted in indivi~l tt~y

Maid.ned contact with the "Dir~m’s at J~mez
Springs

Has not involved ~ wifl~ Yo~h Minislry Work and .
avoid~ ~-~ ~ ~ "Y~ A~
~d ~o~

Has discussed his prc~rt~ on a xe, gular basis with

I feel that David has-Continued ~o ~ ~n all m-cas over the
four monks and ~ have .b~m.~o all~alim~ ~
questions or mi~ "

. Director
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M~.3.AEL H. SHAFFER, I_.C.S.W., ~. .".C.C.
5611 HILI~DALE DRIP’E

VISALIA. ~.AIJFORNIA 93291

July 23, 1991

The Franeiscans
1920 7th Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

REDACTED

.ATTN:"

RE: Father David Jotmso~:---

since our last quarterly.~e.e, ting on 7-26-91, i have met with.
Dav.id Johnson on four occasions, As in the past, David’s atten-
dance; punctuality and cooperation- with appointments has been
per fe~ct.                                                            ¯

During sessions, David .has regularly volunteered information about
contacts with Dereck.    Sot e.xample, Dereck asking about his
vacation in the dining room with others present, -or Dereck an~.-
friends calling at a home David ~res ~isiting.~ looking for their son.

David also.hea.r.~ first confessiqns of six boys and girls’~in church,
in Chairs in f.ront, of the altar and in public.

In all of theabove examples, Davi~ reports co~cious awareness of
himself,.the others ~nvolve~, tSe-eontext of the sitnation and the
potential ~mplications.

.O~...ano~he~ o6c.asion-, David. was the only fri~r at the retreat house
.T~.r...~he weekend- and had an ~g~ w2th L ~eck in the kitchen in
which’, he asked D~zeck. "not .to ;ide ".his b~e at night in. the dark.".
~...one else. was in ~e ~c~n at the ti~. " David s~ted be

have.a lo~g ~,~er~tion or ~te conu~rsati~
~[ do, an~h£n s.in8pPropria~e.I. T~e conver~ation lasted approxi~te-

;. ~.~wb~~eS~ ~her ~pl 9 were in the dining r~m, comi~ ~
. ~oln s, and he ~s standing. £Jf~n f~t a~y-£rom ~reck in the

" ~6£~’" r~p6nSib~ 9 ; ’ Something ~aa ao ~ said to ~reck. =
-..

" I" ~]nt~ 6ut ~o. David tbatX.thg~b~ the circ~stances were bord~r-
line. .I ~Ja :~0t see ho~. ~ private, conversation ~n the kitchen
.,~6ulO ~ s~n aS a~ytsin 9 bu~ a pr~vaZeco"ver.sation ~n the kitchen.
David was ~ery ang.~y at th~s ~terp~tation, res~nding, "That’s-my
~St, ---. So screw ~."

I have no ~]e~ge .of any pb~l or Sexual contact with any.
minor, no shared, pf-ivate t~: or activities ~th minors. "
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TO: The Franciscans
RE: Father David Johnson
7-23-91
Page 2

I have three concerns which have developed in thelast quarter:

Sarcasm and provocation have beenpart of.D@vid’s ~tyl~ since
have known him. In recent-visits,the tenor of David’s inter-
action with me has changed and become more personal,, and. I
interpret these exchagg~s tobe purposefully hurtful and ridi-
cul’.Ing of me.

see no therapeutic or relational purp0~e tobe served by my
allowi.g this conduct toarards m~.i

2. On 4-29-90,David and .I faced a[~i~uation in which he ~efused
’-60 be honest with me about his beha~i.orand a similar impasse

has been ~eaghed today.            ""

I have stated to David my unwill~ngh~ss to do on~y "d~ck
checks," as he calls ~h~m. " David .hasconcluded, "~o therapy

¯ will take plaee. --- Ifthat’~..wh~t you wan~ it’s not.go~ng
zo work.. --- ~,m not willing-to do



September 12, 1988

Provincial Minister
1500 Thirty Fourth Avenue
Oakland, CA ~ 94601

Dear~

I received your letter of recommendation for Father
David Johnson, O.F.M., who will be engaged in
preaching ministry, retreat work and some parish
work at St. Anthony’s Retreat House in Three Ri~ers,
California.

Temporary faculties will be extended to him while we
clarify the documentation needed in this respect.

I will present your letter to our diocesan attorney
where you state that your Order "holds the diocese
harmless," for any charges of misconduct, financial
burdens or any legal consequences and to indemnify
the diocese from any expenses arising from future
allegations from sexual misconduct regarding this
priest. Our attorney will inform us if your letter
is recognized as an official document or if a special
form has to be used for this purpose.

Once we clarify this procedure, more permanent faculties
will be extended to him.

I hope this man will appreciate the trust you have
put on him and based on your recommendation, I welcome
him in the diocese.

Bishop of Fresno OF~ JO~

JJM: g 0160

1550 NORTH FRESNO STREET. FRESNO. CALIFORNIA-TELEPHONE (209) 237-.512.5

MAILING ADDRESS

POST OFFICE IBO)< 1668 -FRESNO. CALIFORN{A 93717



August 27, 1988

Peace ahd good. It was. good to talk with you the other day.
I am happy¯ that everythi~ is working out. I realize What a
difficult ~ea~ this has been, and I ~pp~eeiate you~ pati4nhe "
in waiting on my responsibilities. Thahk you.

With this letter, I would like to give you. offinial notification
of you~ appointment ±o St~ Anth6{y Reli~eat, Three Rivers ~, California.
ill’ave contacted Bishop Made~a. and hi~ assistant Ms. g~. Hayes, and
they have agreed to give facu~, ties provide d the province .agrees to
indemnify the diocese against any possible future bha~ges0 I mention
this to you only so thatyou know the arrezngemen%s which have been
made. I have assu~ed them 8f yo.tn~ abJ_lit~es and. good stand~, g, and
they are happy to-receive you.

Given a!l that has %~anspired, it has seemed:p~uden% both ±o the
definitorium and myself ±o place %he following conditions on you~
placement at Three River~’. You are familia~ with all of these
through ou~ conversations, and I mention them: hei~ 5ust to clarify
the issues. The placem~ni.Oceurs w~ih the follow’.3:ng, expectations¯ that you: i) See a qualified Spi~i..tual " dir~cto~r~ghla~ly;

2) continue in individual therapy r~. g~: a~ly, .and pariieipate
in a suppor~ group;

3)’ maintain some �ontact with the ~ directors at Jemiz Spr’.~ng,
as your aflercare p .rogr~m ~he~ ~res to specify; ¯¯

~) do not .involve ~ourself with ~outh mini. "slry , work, an~

5)" discuss you~ p~ogress on a r~ginlar°basis with a
representative of the provinc~ (probably eithar [omen Blesi’.~ng or.
myself) and with selected members ~of .the loc~l ’communily.

David, I would like to assur~ ~’~~<*ha± the above qualifications are
made only ~to. encourage your’minislry and to free-you, to use yo~ur
considerable gifts ~for the benefii of others. ~I am glad to be able
to move in this direction and.would like to offer you my trustful
support and p~ayers.
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Most Rev. Joseph J. Madema, M.Sp.S.
Bishop of F~esno
1550 Nozlh F~esno Stceet
F~esno, California 93717

August 27, 1988

Dea~ Bishop Mader~

Peace and good. I was very pleased to be able to speak with .you.
by phone ~he Other day. Thahk you for. you~ openhes~ and con§ideration.
Since our conversations ~.hage ~poken with bur pro .vinee insur~n~e
agents and again with Ms. g~. Hayes. Letme Share With you The ~tits
of ou~ discussions.’

First, with this lettem I would like to ask you to gr%n. t faculties
to Father David John~0n, O.F.M., Who Will be basiding at .St.: Anthony
Retreat, Thrace Rive~s~ andwill be~ng.aged, in p.rea~g
retreat work, and some pa~ish ~ork,. Once again, I wouldlike to
state ~t Fathe~ David goes thei~ With bu~ ful’i e~nfidenhe ~nd
suppor%;. He is a very "�ompet~it f~iam -and prates% and wit! be an
asset to’~The diocese.

"Second, my understanding.         .     ... is .that. ,, faeulties"will :be...gr~nte~d if
we ’q%old the dlocese harmless, for any ch .a~ge s of mlseonduet,
financiii burdens s or ob .ligations w~i~!i may result from. any ~..

.misconduct, shoitld tha~6eeur on David’s pa~t. FOr ihi~ the ~iars
will take full responsibilily. To this end we do agree to indemnify
the diocese from any 4xpenses a~is’.~ng from futur~ allegations of sexual
miscon.duct ."

¯ It is my presumption, based on. ou~ eonversationss T!iat Fathem David
may be placed at Three River~ at this time r" and so I have insli~/eted
him to move the~e.

Let me say in conclusion, Bishop, that I under~tand youm position
and believe that it is a rea~ormble One to take. I appreciate ~our
willingness to give a very. good p6iest a chances and I thank you for.the
eonffdence yoi have placed in the f, riar~. I look forward to ou~ cordial
cooperation in the future."

since ly

Provincial Minister OFM JOHN 1
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1550 NorC_h Fre~r~o Si~eet

P0B " 1668, Fresno 93717

August I0, i988

" I:Jea~ Bishop Madema                                     "

Peace and. g0~:], Thanky0u-very .much .for, your, kitid .!ethe_m~ .o.f’:J.ul:y 21s’t,

you acknowledge ~he fine Work Of the .~ia~s w..ho ha~e be~n in the
di0ees~, and bnlyhope 1~a% the F~aneiscan~ can continue t6 .ser~e ~ou.
fairly "       "

At thistime, I wouldlike tomentionthai Fatheg’.ies%e~.Mitehel!, OFM,
at -Sfi~ Anthony. Rei~eat, Thr~e Rive~s, .ha~ .beeh.;r~a~signed.io ,ou~
rei~eat hokse, in Maii~b.~ : ’Fathe~ Leste~" will b~ ~v~n~ thei’~ ~ometime
in ;late Sep%embem.. I kn. ~W. ~.tha.i..he; has done ou’t~ianiin’~ womk in 9ou~
dioces&J~rlth ~er~onal. reigea.%-s. A± thi~" time We fee~ That hi~ services
can be beitem"used in"Mail~u. ¯ ,.      .

Ai.~i~s:las~. mieiing ou~ proQinei~0.-eo0neil deeided:to askone ~f.ou~

Aeco~gly~ Iwo01d like ~1~ ask ~eu.to. gr~nt Fathe~ David faeuliles
in y.o~ diooes~.              ’       . ¯     "          " "

~athim Da~ Johnson.was ordained.titan .De~embem’~ .TS8~.. .He".bedame ~roehial

accused" ofsenim%l abuse 6f ~ehild. He Wa~ nev~ eha~ed;legally, but fop
the~uiume pr01ec~i~n ?f- ~.e_l~, th.el 9eogle6f.~..,i.:and t~e f~iars~ he-
was.sent f0m thei%peuiie..4~l~at-i0n and ~Ir~. ’.~ment at.the.Ser~nts of the

facility on Feb~dary "27 , I988. - l.i is thei~ re~mmi~tion tha~ he ~e~rn
±o active minisiry.-wlih ~me- few.rest.~ictions. Thei% &~e ho. difficulties

±o see" thatthes~ i~s%-biet.ionsare fo.ll, owed..~iTN~.p~yc/~o.the~apmsi, Sarah
~a~ah~ Upon .eonsuliation Withthe ~%LII staff es~imates’.th& ~es of
re’eidivism as "very low,’!, the best r~e~nm~ndilion Whihh theycan, give.

Need~es’s to say, onto provincial council and myselfhave followed David’s
p~o~ 9ery closely. ¯ His has a:. r~phta±ion as an ouis±anding parish

p~iest~ a very exhellen% pr~ahh.e.P, and a ea~n. g individual. " The~ .~s
at Seattle-wer~ .dropped:. Hi s repsrls from Jem~z Spm.’.~ngs ha~e been. good.
Professionals in the field reesmmend his ~eliuan tO ministry. I have
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0163



Bisho p Madera 2

consu~±ed_wi±h ou2~p~ovince lawy .e~..and he "concurs thai if we find

In shor¢~ :the Fr~nclsoans have do.,ne .,e.v~g:possib.le T ’ ensure .

-Fithe~.[D~dts: ~eii~rn to active mini~try~on - ~he-~es~ has. is possibleS. We
will eon~,inue ~o.do ,so.. It xs o..u~ ]ud~nent~i.-tha~. he ~s :p~epa~e -~o r~tu~n
¯ o work-,i ~/~t- :heean",,wbrk effeetigel~ at St~ Anthon~,Retgeat, and that
he w~ll~b~.a~-asset to ~.e diocese. As T. menti0ned~.h~.,~s one of.ou~
most eo~tent-..y0un~ fmiar~"(:37 yeirs old)-; the ~ituatiQn-at Seattle
was-very".,Un~lea~; .i~ would be an ~injustlee hot :..to-~ihd ~6d womk fore

nec&s’Sar~..-.Than~¯ yod...very.mueh fo~"~ou~ .eonsl4e~aTlon: .

OFM JOHN 1
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April 19, 1988

DAVID’JOHNSON

He is very depressed and angry over not having an asslpgme~t; he may go back
for more therapy at. JemezSprings. It seems better to get him outof.Oakland
and away fr0m.the Provincial Offlce,.if he does not go back to JemeZSprings.
Various places werementioned, including Sacramento and Ti~ard.-Is it better
to be hard withhimnow~ to K~t ~..into Some healing? Wecould Setup. the-

same processas for~~ i We should give him somebehavioral goals:
work with a therapi~~~:<<~:~’::~’"the friar community;work~; have periodic
talks with his loca!.guardian.

David ent~Trea~n~nt at Jemez f~llowing aceusations made while in t~e
~dioeese-of Seattle. H e ilnd~t .e~aluation at jemez sp~’.ings and iT was
suggested heunder~otreatment at Villa LouisMAr~in. He spent aboutsixmonths
ahd was ~eleasedwithpositive pr?gnosis,

He is presently await~ reassignment.

The Definito~ium of last administration suggested a process meeting with
David anda eounselom from Villa LouisNai4tin.

6/13/88
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Franciscans
1920 7th Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

Jan. 20, 1989

Contract ~or Follow-up The/apy:
Michael Chaffer:     Therapist
David Johnson:       Client

Representative for the Franclscans
of the Santa Barbara Province

I) The Province asks David to authorize a discharge summary of
therapy to be sent from Jemez Springs to Mike Sheller. This
summary would include a) Presenting problem, b) Course of
therapy and progress made, c) Secondary issues that David became
aware of, and d) Recommendations for further therapy.

2) The letter written to Seen Cart (Director and Guardian of St.
Anthony’s Retreat) from                                     l) delineating
the conditions for" David’s assignment st St. Anthony’s Retreat
will be given to the therapist.

3) Input maF be given to the therapist by                  ~ or’Seen
Cart. That is, concerns (specifically related to the goals
stated below) on the part of the Province or Retreat House may
be given to the therapist by                  , or Seen Cart.

Goals for client during counseling:

a) To obserwe the r~les set down as the condition for
David’s assignment at St Anthony’s Retreat (see letter
from

b) To achieve ¯clear control over inappropriate behavior
toward minors.

5) Some Criteria for reaching goals:
a) Consciqusness of inappropriate behavior (that is, that

the client can understand that there has been
inappropriate behavior).

b) Consciousness of the inclinatlon’(when it may occur) of
inappropriate behavior. The opposite of this would be
compu]sive behavior without the awareness of the
inclination or the behavior.

OFMJOHN 1
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5)

d) Expressed Confidence in writing on the part of the
therapist that the client has reached the goals
(observation of rules and control over behavior).

Assessment and Recommendations:
a) A meeting for progress assessment with Mike Sha~fer will

be arranged by David and       i in mid February.

b) A final meeting for assessment will be established at the
concluslon of the therapy sessions related to the two
goals stated above. Written assessment and
recommendations by Mike Chaffer will be sent to

Please Note:
I) There is no interest on the part of the Province to know

what the client confides to the therapist. .The Province will
expect only an assessment by the the[apist of the Client’s
progress in re~at~on to the two goals stated above, alon E with
recommendations the therapist offers.

2) The client may decide to continue in counseling with
other issues, after the conclusion of the above-stated therapy.
The Province is not interested in monitoring other persona!
issues tha~ the client may wish to work on in therapy.

cc. David Johnson
Michael Sheller
Sean Csrr
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Aug’~t 29, 3.988

Peace and good. Thanks so much for agreeing to go to Three Rivers.
I know that with yourself, Rob, David, and Arturo the~e, the
retreat ministry will be well taken care of. I’m glad that everything
is working out so well.      .

As you know, the definitor~um has decided to assign David Johnson
to the retreat house, and with This lette~ I would like to give
you official notifiea±ion o~is appointment. We have ~equested
faculties from the Bihsop of Fresno, and afte~ sc~e negotiations, he
has agreed to grant them to David.

I would like to note that David comes to Three Rivers with certain
conditions. The placement occurs with the follow’.~g requirements:

i. He must see a qualified spiritual director regularly;
2. He must continue in indivdual therapy .regularly and participate

in a support gorup;
3. He must maintain some contact with the directors at Jemez

Springs, as his aftercare p .ro~am there cares to specify;
q. He must not involve himself with youth ministry, work, and

must avoid ordinary social contact (i.e. be exee>tionally cautious)
with young adults or minors;

5. He must discuss his progress on a regulsm basis with a
representative of the province (probably eithe~ Lor~n Blessing or
myself) and with selected members of the local community.

David has selected yourself and Rob Young as his contact friars at
Three Rivers. As the local minister, 9ou ~eceive responsibility for
all of the friars, but I am requesting that you make par~iuclam effort
in the case of David, both for his s~ke and that of the Province.Either. ~ myself or ~will be speaking . with yourself, David, and Rob,

to clarify any questions which you mi.’~ht ~ave.

Thanks very much for yotm help.

F~aternally,

ec. Rob

David Johnsbn

OFM JOHN 1
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CONFIDENTIAL

David Johnson ,ADdL 1989

_ has been working with David and his counselor. . reported that David feels
trapped by his own games and in many ways in recaldka~ He is presently working dn some
control issues and Under these Issues is the Issue of fear.

_. wanted him to do three things: 1) Join atherapy group for pedaphiliacs and this he
has r~t don~ yet; 2) .,%=ek spi~ual direction and this he has not done yet;, 3) get a summary of his
therapy ~t Hemez Springs.

David feels that he has other issues than sexual ones to deal with. If he is right, then he rightly
feels persecuted. But ff the Definitorium is cowec~, then David is avoiding wha/he has to do in
order to get on.v~th his life.

The therapist feels that.he is trying ~ tt,~ progress is slow.

has kept up ffm pressure by ren’inding him of the i~es~

_~ has been asked to conveylhe foflowing to David: 1) wedo not have the option to move
him; 2) if he does not do wh~t he has been a.sked to do and do so qqi.’ckly then the Province will
have to ask the Bishop to remove his facul~es: 3) is he asking the Province to force him out of the

REDACTED
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CONFIDENTIAL

DAVID ~OHNSON MAY 1989

~ gave a report on David’s progress. David is asking to come
back to the Bay Area in order to do the counseling that has been requested by
the Province. David has found a counselor and a program in the Bay Area that
he thinks would benefit him. The program consists of course work, individual
and group therapy. The program lasts one year. ~reported that David has
gone about as far as he can with the counselor in Fresno. ~ also feels that
David has reached a turning point and has broken through the deep fear and is
willing to do what he has to do.

The Definitorium suggested that if this move were to happen, Three Rivers
could still .be his permanent residence and he could be temporarily in residence
in Danville. This would be best in.order to keep his faculties. After three months
this situation could be evaluated and if it is working out, then there could be a
negotiation with Bishop Cummins for faculties for David.

The Definitorium was reminded that even though there appears to have been a
breakthrough for David, there is still the issue of what will happen after the
therapy. Will David ever be able to come back to full service in the priesthood?
Even after the counseling program, future placement will be difficult for him.
The Definitodum was made aware of the riskinvolved and the negative
implications that were possible in any future placement of David. There was an
extended discussion of this matter so that the Definitodum understood the risk
that would be involved in placement in the future.

A final decision to David’s request will be made in July, 1989.

OFM JOHN 1
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CONFIDENTIAL

DAVID JOHNSON ¯ July 19.B9

~ reported that after the last definitorium meeting, he ¯got the impression
that if David were to move to Oakland, he .mightlose his p~iestly ministry. It appeared
that by doing what the Definitodum was asking.him to do, he might jeopardize his
priestly work. Therefore,~encouraged David to .stay at Three Rivers and to follow
the guidelines, as set down for him by the Definitodum when he first went there.

once again asked ~t0 communicate to David that if hedid not adhere
to guidelines, his faculties would be removed.

~.expressed his concePn that there was not a Cla~ty ofexpectations
when it came-to David’s work at the retreat center. He needs to commit himself to
retreat work and work at ¯it. He is doinḡ  some good work but it is minimal.
agreed to meet with the whole retreat team at Three Rivers in order to clad.fy .the work
that would be done by David.
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS ~soo ~4t~ ~v~uo O~klar,d Cal~omi~S0~ (S~0)S3~-37"Z2Fax (510)536-3970

Decision of the Defmitorium concerning I)avid Jolmson, OF1Vf
May 8t~, 2000

1. He can take the accompanied portion ofthe trip beginning mid May.

2. He should return (mid June).to .meet with tl~.members of the IRTin order
to hear the results oftffs return to ministry work. (This should be done
before the exelaustration is requested so that he.can have some
information to use in liis discermnent.)

3. Then, an exelauslrafion.ean be requested.
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ASSOCIATED .CENTER FOR

September 24, 1993

1500 34th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601

RE: David Johnson

Dear~

This letter is written on behalf of David Johnson who
requested that information be sent to you regarding the sex
offenders group currently being offered through the Associated
Center for Therapy.

This group began in January of 1993, meets once weekly, and
currently has approximately seven members. This group consists of
both males, and females, with referrals coming .through the
Department of Social Services, Adult Probation, or private pay
individuals.

Ms. Jane Todd and myself co-facilitate the group and we both
have extensive training in the field of sexual abuse treatment.
Our training is based on the Giaretto model of treatment for sex
offenders and we both have attended numerous workshops to update
our knowledge and skill in the treatment of Offenders.

Members of the group are carefully assessed and the group is
limited to first t~me offenders who have not previously been
convicted of a sexual crime.     We also conduct evaluations
approximately every three to four months to assess individual
progress, or lack of.

I hope this information has been helpful to you. Enclosed is
a copy of Ms. Todd’s and my own resume. I welcome any further
questions that you may have.

Sincerely, ~

Licensed Clinical Social Worker

[] NORTH OFFICE
6335 N. FR~N0 ST., SUITE 208
FRESNO, CA 95710
(209)432-0856 FAX 452-2635

OFM JOHN
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CONFIDENTIAL MEMO

.Date: November 16,1998

To:

The IRT would like to get a copy of all reports and documents pertaining to the sexual
abuse allegations made against Ft. David. Enclosed is a signed and valid authorization
form. The IRT is meeting with Ft. David on 11-30-98 so the IRT would like to review
those documents prior to the above meeting. Please mail or fax these documents
directly to me.

Thank you, as always, for your assistance. Please contact the IRT if you have any
questions regarding the above.

Sincerely,

Israel B.
for the Independent Response Team
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INDEPENDENT RESPONSE TEAM
P. O. BOX 3252

OAKLAND, CA 94609
800-770-8013

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

I authorize the party below to disclose to and to receive information from the Independent
Response Team 0RT) with the knowledge that su, ch contact discloses the fact that the named
person has received psychological services:

Name:

Address:

The disclosure of records is required for evaluation, treatment planning, or for the following
purpose:

It shall be limited to the following specific information:

Diagnosis
Legal Status
Results of psychological/vocational tests
Pertinent summary of psychological/psychiatric history
Treatment summary
Medical information

I understand that I may revoke this authorization in writing at any time..

I also agree that a photocopy of this form may be used in lieu of the original.

Date

Client/Representative Name (Printed) Social Security Number

OFM JOHN 1
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.Report of aninvestigation of rumors regarding David Johnson at HI
Rivers, Ca. Feb. 7th, 1999, Sunday, phone call llan~

Bro. Marion Alfonso, OFM, David’s monitor, interviewed the retreat
staff and received positive statements from aH but one. That one does
not like David and according to Marion talks about him often. The staff
did not speak of verbal abuse.

He also spoke with the cook regarding the other allegation and informed
him should any such thing happen, the cook should inform the Marion
immediatelY.
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Documentation of issue allegedly involving David Johnson

Feb. 2~0 11:30 am conversation                      Covenant person
reports: a. some verbal harassment at II[ Rivers...b.) - not seen but some

" : around the staff about him and the young children
items to be investigated.

These items were brought up at a lpm. meeting of!RT therapist, Israel
Rosales, present were David Johnson,~ and myself. This took
place at Israel’s office on Fillmore.

IRT requirements were plaeed on David. Israel will send him a list of the.
stipulations. Also, allegation will be investigated by Marion Alfonso, OFM,
the monitor. On Feb. 3~a, Larry Will travel to K[ Rivers and explain .the
investigation process to Marion. He will speak to the staff one by one and.
determine the extent of the complaint. He will also speak discreetly with the

~iit-Ie will report to Provincial and Israel in a week.

February 3~ ~ spoke with me and had discussed the process of
investigating the complaint with
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Larry ,Dunpny 92.5-831-2916 08/20. ./99 II:04:5Q AM P.3

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

(print client’s name)
authorize the parties below to disclose to and rec~ive
inIormation from:

LARRY CORRIGAN, MSWA}~ ASSOCIATES
(therapist)

client has received psychological 3ervices. Release of
information shall be to: ~,
Provincial of the Franciscan Province of St. Barbara, and/or to
his delegate for this ~at~er: ~;~
and Israel Rosales, Ph.d.
The ctisclosure of records is requi~ed foe the Province of St.
Barbara through its Provincial Minister and his delegate to work
cooperatively in ~he client,s ~f~eroare program, to be aware of
the client’s participation in and progress through treatment, to
assure the Zndependent Response Team (IRT) that due care,
supervision, and progress of the client in fulfillment of our
Provin0e’s oDliga~ion to ~%e IRT is Deing fulfille~, an~ to plan
as indicated by progress reports for modification of restrictions
on the client and/or for ~ny potential r~turn to limitedI~inistry
under the guidelines that have been set forth.

The disclosure of ~form~tion would be
assessment of client’s pEogress, participation in, and
Cqop~ration with treatment, zeporting of "red-flags", "thinking-
errors", and "high risk situations’,.which the-client needs.to
avo~ an~ 05 wh%chmonltoE ~eds ~o be ~w~re to keep the client’s
behavior safe for himself and others, information about what it
would b~ helpful for the friar-monitor ~o do with t~he client, or
not to do, discussion in thepresence of the client friar of
behavi0rthat the monitor may observe and be concerned about
which might differ Trom what the client is self-reporting,
assessments of risk of re-offending, and readiness for
limited ministry.

The consen~ is sub~ect to revocation or modification by the
undersigned at any time. However, the client must realize that
paymen~ for therapy by the Franciscan Province of S~.. Barbara is
contingent upon receipt of appropriate information from the
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I spoke with Israel R..of the IRT yesterday and he informed me that D.
Johnson’s leaving on August 8t~ from Ill Rivers would be fine. I spoke with
David, too, and he is planning a vacation with B. Stenger and one on byciele
with an adult friend with whom he has taking a biking vacation before. I

be in contact with guidelines for David.

18t~
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SAINT ANTHONY RETREAT
FRANCISOAN$

P,O. BOX 249 ¯ THREE RIVERS, CALIFORNIA 937.71
PHONE (7.09) 561..4595 ¯ FAX (209) 561.4493

43816~SI~/~3,A DP~II’I"~. 198
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April 1, 1999

I receive~....~;p~:o....8~.:....# from Tom Caant. He informed me that a covenant
worker,~has " spoken to him about David Johnson. It
seems that this centers around She heard that David spends too much
time with ~

I have sent ~ to speak
allegation.

to the bottom of this

He will go to I~ Rivers dllring the week after Easter.
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Sent By: DP. Rosales; 415 441 0272; May-l[ ’ 11:17AM; Page 1/2

CONFIDENTIAL MEMO

Date:

To:

May 10,1999

Definitorium, Province o£ St. Barbara

RE: DAre,one, SON, OFM

The Independent Resporme Team (IRT) met on 5-7-99, and discussed Dr. Bodmem-
Tumem’s report regarding Ft. Johnson. Based on the available records and thorough
discussion of this !fiat’s case, the 1RT is making the ~oI1owing ~ecommendations:

1. Ft. 1ohnson be removed as t_he direc~ of St. Anthony’s Retreat no later than August
1, 1999. This recommendation is consistent with Dz. Bodmer-Turner’s findings and
Dr. Rosales" discussions with Jim Adaras, the polygrapher who tested the

Z The friar be reassigned to another Franciscan community located dose to a
structured ~reatment program to address issues outlined in Dr. Bodmer-Turner°s
report, Two potential communities are San Luis Rey or San Juan Bautista, given
their proximity to credibIe tzeatment programs.

3: The friar commence individual and group relapse prevention treatment to address
issues outlined in Dr. Bodmer-Tumer’s report and in the Province’s Therapeutic
Guidelines for Retttrn to Limited Ministry in Cases of Child Sexual Abuse.

4. An appropriate monitor be assigned to st~pervise the h-Mr. The IRT cannot
emphasize enou~vt the importance of this friar havilxg a monitor who has the
aptitude, time and commitment to do a go .~... job. This friar will be required to
follow strict restrictions and will need close supervision.

Given the friar’s exlemsive history of serious sexual offenses, his present admissions of
recent inappropriate professional conduct and his position of authority, the IRT
considers the biar to be a~ high-risk o~ commi~ing professional m~conducL The IRT
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415 441 0272; May-lO .11:18AM; Page 2/2Sent By: Dr, Rosales;

To:

Fr:. Israel B. RosaIes, Ph.D.
Re: David Johnson, OFiVI
Date: 5-10-99
Page: 2 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL

respectfully reminds the Provincial Minister and the Defird~orium o£ the great liability
the Province has in handling this cas~ The Province must move clearly and decisively
to handle this case eLKically and to avoid any accusation of legal negligence.

Respecffully submitted,

Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D.
For the Independent Response Team
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS 1500 34th Avenue Oakland California94601 (510)536-3722 Fax (510)536-3970

For File

T~day I spoke with Dr. Israel R0sales. I asked munerous quesfion~ about the
procedure that we are presently.undertaking at Three Riversin aTing tohelp
David Johnson. Israel assured me that, at present, there hre no substantiated
allegations against David Johnson. We know the ones of the past of St.
Anthony’s seminary and have done something and continue to do something.
The move for intensive therapy on August first, 1999 is the right thing to do

Wednesday, May 27°a, 1999
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS ~,soo 84th Avenue Oakl~md C, arffomia 94601 (510)536-3722 Fax (510)536-3970

David Johnson, OFM
San Luis Rey Mission
Oceanside, CA
October 8t~, 2000

Dear David,

May the Lord give you peace!

I leave in 2 hours for.Malta and then Rome, but I want you to get this
message before I leave.

Bishop Steinboek called and told me. that he would like you to work as a
hospital chaplain in the Bakersfield area. We are still in the process of
working out the kinks, but I would really like you to begin considering this, I
met with Dr. Israel Rosales and he will bring it up at the coming IRT meeting
and get back with Steve about it. Their meeting is next week. You would be
assigned to live in Delano with Brother Arturo. I am sending a copy of this
lettter to Steve Barnufsky so that he can get in contact with you wlfile I am
away. I should return by the 25t~ of tiffs month.

I hope you are well. Be assured of my prayers.

Fraternally,

Min. Prov.

cc. Steve Bamufsky, OFM, Vicar Prov.
Bishop John Steinbock, DD, Bishop of Fresno
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Israel Rosales, PhD.
IRT
San Francisco, CA
May 29t~, 2000

Dear Israel,

I hope this note finds you well. I just received a positive letter from the pastor
of San Luis Rey parish regarding David Johnson and I wanted to let you see
it. Rarely do we receive any correspondence - positive or negative from the,
other friars, so this one was a surprise.

I request, if this is possible, that when you meet with David Johnson i~
June that you give him..as much information as possl"ole about the f~.~
of whatever future a~|~nment he might hav~.. Is there hope or not_ ~s
that so that he can ponder the issues during hi~ lime away.            "
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~ce~, ~ 9Z057

,~ (760) 757-3250 (760) 757-3Z99

May23, 2000

Provincial Minister
1500 - 34~ Ave
Oakland CA 94601-3092

Dear

This is a letter of recommendation to you and the Board regarding David Johnson and what I
have observed over the few months that he has lived with us here at Mission San Luis Rey.

For the Board’s information, I would like to say that I have been a licensed Marriage, Family and
Child Counselor in California since 1981. I would hope that my experience would lend some
credibility to my perceptions of David.

I have known David since he was a freshman at St. Mary’s High School in Phoenix AZ where I
was the Assistant Principal and Dean of Boys. In those days he was quite withdrawn and a loner.

After his entrance into the seminary and eventually his ordination, I met up with him on several
occasions, but casually. I was stationed in Portland while he was in Seattle, and I saw him again,
sporadically, at Regional meetings and on one trip that I made to Seattle. My impression of him
at that time was that he was arrogant and blatantly sarcastic about almost everything and
everyone that he did not like. When I heard that he was going to be stationed here at the Mission
I was apprehensive of his effect upon our community,

From the very beginning of his presence here, he has been most exemplary in his attitude,
conversation and involvement. He has been open to me about his past and his sorrow for what
he has done. In the limited ministry he has been allowed in the parish, he has been accountable,
responsible and most effective. David is a very fine preacher and is well accepted by the
parishioners in the limited role he has been given.

Without a doubt in my mind, David has benefitted from therapy better than any other Friar in
treatment in the Province from my observation. He no longer exhibits any arrogance; instead, he
shows a great humility. The sarcasm in his demeanor is gone and is replaced by sincere concern
for his fellow Friars and the ministry in which we are involved.
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May 23, 2000
Page Two

In the past six months David has voiced more individual concern and praise to me personally
than all the other Friars combined!. He has been most grateful for the opportunity to celebrate
Mass for the parish. When he has not been assigned a Mass, he has faithfully attended as a
member of the congregation. In such a role he participated throughout all of Holy Week when
Other Friars appeared oce~ionally.

I recognize the crimes that these men have committed and the harm that they have caused, but I
do believe that we must recognize the progress individually of those men who are honestly and
consciously trying to rectify their mistakes and make a positive contribution in the ministry that
is still available to them.

Here at San Luis Rey, David has been a positive influence on the friar community, the Parish and
myself since the day he arrived. At the present time the San Diego Diocese is in desperate need
of a hospital chaplain at Tri:City Hospital. I believe that David’s presence here would be ideal.
He could work in the hospital, give retreats and/or occasionally work in the parish with
restrictions.

There comes a time when an individual, such as David, is given approval for his hard work and
obedience to the demands placed upon him. Again, I believe that he has shown the progress that
merits some restricted return-to the ministry in afull time capacity. He is not benefitting from a
situation where he is not allowed to function as a priest, but instead is offered demeaning jobs
that are geared to remind him of his crimes. When does punishment Cease and rehabilitation to
some sort of normalcy in his life begin?

I believe that it can begin right here, and I would like to be part of the process that will return
David to the priestly ministry now. I hope and pray that yo~J will leave room for God’s Healing
Grace and not limit yourself totests, fear of lawsuits and a sense of impending doom in David’s
future.

Fraternally yours,

Pastor
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Province
FRANCISCAN FRIARS

of St. Barbara
1500 34th Avenue Oakland California 94601 (510)536-3722 Fax (510)536-3970

For Definitorium Meeting -- May 2000
Six Month leave of absence for David Johnson, OFM
Ap a 26% 2000

(See accompanying letter from David J.)

As you can see from the letter, David is quite depressed. He has Worked on
his "return to ministry program" and has done his video). He requests time
away for rest (a bicycle trip) and some brothers and sisters. He
is asking for a 6 month leave of absence, has said OK to the trip
with Certain conditions. The trip will be about 3 months and the rest of the
time he will be with family.

From the letter, he feels that I am asking him to "quit" - which is not the
case. I am only asking him to be realistic and realize tlmt it will be quite
difficult for him to get a future ministry without many conditions and - that
the province, too, must continue to place certain conditions on his behavior.
These conditions are irksome to him.
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS -~.~ 34tb. Avenue Oaktam:l Ca~.[om~a946(l’t {510)536-3722 Fe, x {510)53,6-3970

September 20, 1999

Fr. Ben Innes, OFM, Guardian
Old Mission San Luis Rey
4050 Mission Ave. "
Oceanside, CA 92057-6402

CONFIDENTIAL

DearBen,

Enclosed is a copy of the response from Bishop Brom regarding Fr. David
Johnson. This is to inform you that David J Johnson has faculties of the diocese
to say Mass within the following limitations:

(1) He may say Mass only in the San Luis Rey Mission area.
He should not go to other parishes.

(2) He can say Mass both on weekdays and Sundays, but he should offer
Mass only when the participants are primarily adults and he must be
supervised by a knowledgeable adult. The idea of a knowledgeable adult
- certainly if a fi-iar is present, certainly if a member of the staff is present,
that is certainly sufficient in that regard.

(3) The bishop also mentions in his letter that David is not to be assigned
as an associate pastor or given any of:tidal capacity in the parish.

¯ I am going to write a letter to Michel informing him of this. I will send a to you.

Be assured of my pmyem.

Fraternally,

Provincial l~finis~r
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September 9, 1999

DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

the B~shop

At your request, I am granting permission for Father David Johnson to celebrate Mass
provided that he abides by the conditions of your Independent Response Team and
within the following limitations:

1. He may offer Mass only at Mission San Luis Rey.

2. He may offer Mass there only when the participants are primarily adults.

3. He must be supervised in every celebration of the Eucharist by a
knowledgeable adult.

Father Johnson is not given faculties for ministry beyond this.

Please keep me informed about the duration of Father Johnson’s residency at Mission
San Luis Rey. It is my understanding that he will not be assigned there as an associate
pastor or in any official capacity.

May God continue to guide us in our ministry to his priests.

Frate~..~Al~ in our Lord,

Bishop of San Diego

Province of St. Barbara
1500 34" Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601 OFM JOHN 1
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September 20, 1999

Old Mission San Luis Rey Parish
4050 Mission Ave.
Oceanside, CA 92057-6402

May the Lord give you peace.

I send you a letter informing you that the Bishop of the Diocese, Robert Brom,
has given permission for David Johnson, OFM, to celebrate Mass provided he
abides by some conditions and limitations:

(1) He is to Offer Mass only atSan Luis Rey. He is not to go to any other
parish.

(2) He is to offer Mass only where the participants are primarily adults.

(3). He may offer Mass both on weekdays and Sundays, but every
celebration of the Eucharist should be supervised by a knowledgeable
adult, that is, another friar, or member of the staff should be present.

This is quite confidential, Michel. I hope his services can be of use to you. He is
certainly a fine celebrant and he is a good preacher. Presently, he is going
through therapy and worldng with the Independent Response Team of the
Province in a program of return to ministry.

It was good talking with you when I was there. Be assured of my prayers.

Fraternally,

Provincial Minister

cc Fr. Ben ]nnes, OYM, GUardian
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e of St.
FRANCISCAN FRIARS

Barbara.
1500 34th Avenue Oakland California 94601 (510}536-37mP Fax (510)536-3970

Bishop Robert H. Brom, D.D.
Bishop of San Diego
San Diego, CA.

September 2, 1999

Most Reverend and Dear Bishop,

May the Lord give you peace!

Thank you so very muoh for accepting my visit of August 26~, 1999.
Enclosed with this letter is a fax from the therapist in charge of after-care for
the Independent Response Team of the St. Barbara Province. As per our
conversation, David Johnson will be getting intense therapy in the city of
San Diego as part of his return to ministry program. He will be in residence
at Mission San Luis Rey.

It is my request that David be allowed to celebrate week-day Masses and
Simday Masses at San Luis Rey under the conditions mentioned in the
confidential memo.

Should you wish, I am sure that Bishop Steinbock is willing tospeak with
you or write you a letter in David’s behalf.

Respectfiffiy,

Mira Prov.-.
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~age

INDEPENDENT RESPONSE TEAM
P.O. tK-)X 3252

OAKLAND, CA 94609
800-77~8013

CONFIDENTIAL MEMO

Date:

To’.

RE:

September 2,1999

Provincial Minister

Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D:
Independent Response Team

DAVID JOI~SON, O.F.M.

Per our conversation, I would like to specify our recommendations for Fr. David as he
relocates to Mission San Luis Rey. The recommendations are as foilows:

1. Ft. David is to participate in individual and/0r group psychotherapy with Larry
Cordgarb LCSW. This therapy will focus primarily on developing a systematic
relapse prevention plan regarding his risk for sexual misconduct;,

2_ Ft. David will be assigned a ~riar monitor to support and supervise all his activities.
He will meet with his monitor on a weekly basis to insure that he is following
through on his relapse prevention plan. He will inform the monitor of his daily
schedule and must receive preapproval for all activities. The monitor will work
closely with the guardian and the Provincial administration to insure that the public
and the friar are safe;

3. Ft. David will car~. a ceil phone if he must engage in any unsupervised activities;
The monitor can call him at any time to supervise his whereabouts;

4. He is not to be alone with a minor;
5. He is not to have any physical contact with a minor, even when supervised, e.g.,

giving the "peace" during mass;
6. He is not to function as a counselor;
7~ He is not to hear confessions;
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~ent By: Dr, Hosa±es;

To-"

Re: David Johnson,
Date: 8-31-99
I~age: 2 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL

8. He may participate in reconciliation ceremonies;
9, He should celebrate masses that are primarily attended by adults. When possible,

he should be supervis~ by a knowledgeab]e adult when celebrating mass.

PIease contact me if you have any questions regarding the above.
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Province
FRANGISCAN FRIARS

September 20, 1999

of St. Barbara
1500 34th Avenue Oakland California 9460"1 (510)536-3722 Fax (510)536-3970

Fr. David Iotmson, OFM
Old Mission San Luis Rey
4050 Mission Ave.
Oceanside, CA 92057-6402

Dear David,

May the Lord give you peace.

This is to inform you that I have written a letter to Ben Innes, and another one to
~ stating the conditions contained in the letter of Bishop Brom.

(1) He grants you pemfission to celebrate Mass only in the San Luis Rey
l~fission area. It means that you don’t say Mass in other parishes of the

(2) You may offer Mass there only when the participants.are primarily
adults.

(3) There must be present a knowledgeable adult during.the celebration
of the Eucharist. I’m sure Ben and Michel will work that out for you.

.It was good talking with you David. Please be assured of my prayers as you go
through this difficult time in your life.

Provindal lVEmister

OFM JOHN 1
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Province of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS lsoo 34th AverR~e Oakland California 94601 (510)536-3722

September 20,. 1999

Fax (510)536-3970

Fr. Ben Innes, OFM, Guardian
Old Nfmsion San Luis Rey
4050 Mission Ave.
Oceanside, CA 92057-6402

CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Ben,

Enclosed is a copy of hhe response from Bishop Brom regarding Fr. David
Johnson. This is to inform you that David J Johnson has faculties of the diocese
to say Mass within the following limitations:

(I) He may say Mass only in the San Luis Rey Mission area.
He should not go to other.parishes.

(2) He can say Mass both on weekdays and Sundays, but he should offer
Mass only when the partidpants are primarily adults and he must be

-supervised by a knowledgeable adult. The idea of a knowledgeable adult
- certainly if a ~ is present, certainly if a member of the staff is present,
that is certakdy suffident in that regard.

.. (3) The bishop also mentions in his letter that David is not to be assigned
as an associate pastor or given any offidal capacity in the parish.

¯ I am going tO write a letter to Michelinforming him of this. I will send a to you.

Be assured o~ my prayers.

Fraternally,

OFM JOHN 1
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Province of St.-Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS lsoo 34th Avenue Oakland California 94601 (510)536-3722 Fax (510)536-3970

September 20, ~999

Ī
 Old Mission San Luis Rey Parish

4050 Mission Ave.
Oceanside, CA 92057-6402

CONFIDENTIAL

Deal"

May the Lord give you peace.

I send you a letterinforming you [hat the Bishop o£ the Diocese, Robert Brom,
has given permission for David Johnson, OFM, to celebrate Mass provided he
abides by some conditions and limitations:

(1) He is to offer Mass only at San Luis Rey. He is not to go to any other
parish.

(2) He is to offer Mass only where the participants are primarily adults.

(3) He may offer Mass both on weekdays and Sundays, but every
celebration, of the Eucharist should be supervised by a knowledgeable
adult, that is, another friar, or member of the staff should be present.

This is quite confidenti!l, Michel. "I hope his services can be of use to you. He is
certainly a fine celebrant and he is a good preacher. Presently, he is going
through therapy and working with the Independent Rest)onse Team of the
Province in a program of return to ministry.

It was good talking with you when I was there. Be assured of my prayers..

¯ Nfmister

Ben Innes, OFM, Guardian
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DIOCESE OF SAN DIEGO

September 9, 1999
Office of th~ Bishop

At your. request, I am granting permission for Father David Johnson to celebrate Mass
provided that he abides by the conditions of your Independent Response Team and
within the following limitations:

1. He may offer Mass only at Mission San Luis Rey.

2. He may offer Mass there only when the participants are primarily adults.

3. He must be supervised in every celebration of the Eucharist by a
-knowledgeable adult.

Father Johnson is not given fa~ulties for ministry beyond this.

Please keep me informedabout the duration of Father Johnson’s residency at Mission
San Luis Rey. It is my understanding that he will not.be assigned there as an associate
pastor or in any official capacity.

May God continue to guide us in our ministry to his priests.

Fratema_~ in our Lord,

Bishop of San Diego

RHB/av

Province of St. Barbara ¯
1500 34t~ Avenue.
Oakland, CA 94601 OFM JOHN 1
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INDEPENDENT RESPONSE TEAM-
P.O. BOX 3252

OAKLAND, CA 94609
800-770-8013

¯ CONFIDENTIAL MEMO

Date: 8-31-99

Provincial Minister

Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D.
Independent Response Team
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Fr: Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D.
Re: David Johnson, OFM
Date: 8-31-99
Pag~ 2 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL

8. He should preside over masses that are primarily attended by adults. He should be
supervised by a fellow friar when presiding over mass.

Please contact me if you have any questi6ns regarding the above.
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CONFIDENTIAL MEMO

.Date: 8-31599

Provincial Ministez

Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D,
Independent Response Team

DAVID JOHNSON, O.F.M.

Per our conversation, I would like to specify our recommendations for Ft. David as he
relocates to Mission San Luis Rey. The recommendations are as follows:

1. Fr. David is to participate in individual and/or group psychotherapy with Larry
Corrigan, LCSW. This therapy will focus primarily on developing a systematic
relapse prevention plan regarding h3s risk fcrt sexual misconduct;

2. Ft. David will .be assigned a friar monitor to support and supervise all his activities.
He will meet with his monito~ on a weekly basis to insure that he is following
through on his relapse prevention plan. He will inform the monitor of his daily
schedule and must receive preapproval for all activities. The monitor will work
closely with the guardian and the Provindat administration to insure that the public
and the ~iar are safe;

3. Ft. David will carry a cell phone if he must engage hi any unsupervised activities.
The monitor can call him at any time to supervise his whereabouts;

4. He is not to be alone with a minor.
5. He is not to have any. physical contact with a minor, even when supervised, e.g.,

giving the "peace" during rrmss.
6. He is not to function as a counselor.
7. He is not to hear confessions.
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To:
Fr: Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D.
Re." David Johnson, OFM
Date: 8-31-99
Page: 2 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL

8. He should preside over masses that are primarily attended by aduIts. He should be
supervised by a fellow friar when presiding ove~ mass.

Please contact me if you have any questionsregaxding the above.

OFM JOHN 1
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e of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS lsoo 34th Avenue Oakland California 94601 (510)536-372.9.

Bishop Robert H. Brom, D.D.
Bishop of San Diego
San Diego, CA.

September 2, 1999

Most Reverend and Dear Bishop,

May the Lord give you pe~cc!

Thank you so very much for aecepling my visit of August 26t~, 1999.
Enclosed with this letter is a fax from the therapist in charge of alter-care for
the Independent Response Team of the St. Barbara Province. As per our
conversation, David Johnson will be getting intense therapy in the city of
San Diego as part of his return to ministry program. He will bein residence
at Mission San Luis Rey.

It is my request that David be allowed to Celebrate week-day Masses and
Simday Masses at San Luis Rey under the conditions mentioned in the
confidential memo.

Should you wish, I am sure that Bishop Steinbook is willing to speak with
you or write you a letter in David’s behalf.

Respectfully,

Min. Prov.
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INDEPENDENT RESPONSE TEAM
P.O. ~’)X 3252

OAKLAND, CA 94609
800-770-8013

CONFIDENTIAL MEMO

Date: September 2, 1999

To:
Provincial Minigter

Israel B. Rosales, Ph.D:
Independent Response Team

RE: DAVID JOI-INSON, O.KM.

Per our conversation, I would like to specify our recommendations for Ft. David as he
relocates to Mission San Luis Rey. The recommendations are as follows:

1. Fr. David is to participate in individual and/or group psychotherapy writ Larry
Cordgan, LCSW. This therapy will focus primarily on developing a systematic
relapse prevention plan regarding his risk for sexual misconduct;

2. Fr. David will be assigned a ~riar monitor to support and supervise all his activities.
He will meet with his monitor on a weekly basis to insure that he is foIlowing
through on his relapse prevention plan, He will inform the monitor of his daily
schedule and must receive preapproval for all activities. The monitor will work
closely with the guardian and the Provincial administration to insure that the public
and the friar are safe;

3. Ft. David will carry a ceil phone if he must engage in arty unsupervised activities;
The monitor can call him at any time to supervise his whereabouts;

4. He is not to be alone with a minor;
5. He is not to have any physical contact with a minor, even whe~ supervised, e.g.,

giving the "peace" du~ing mass;
6. He is not to function as a counselor;
7: He is not to hear confessions;

OFM JOHN 1
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Ft. Israel B, Rosales, Ph.D.
Re: David Johnson. OFM
Date: 8-31-99
Page. 2 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL

8. He may participate in reconciliation ceremonies;
9. He should celebrate masses that are primarily attended by adults. When possible,

he should be supervised by a knowledgeabte adult when celebrating mass.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the above.

OFM JOHN 1
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Augus~ 29. 1988

Dear Sear,

peace and good~ T~anks so much fer agreeing to go %o Three Rivers.
i know that with yourself, Rob, David,and" Ar~u~o ~her~, The
_~4_’~at ministry_ will be Well taken e/re of. I’m glad that eve,!thing
is wo~ing out so well.

As you know, the definit0rdum has decided to assign David Johnson
to the retreat house, and with -This lettem I wo~id like %o give
you official, notification o~nis appointment. We hav e ~eq~ested
faculties from the Bihsop Of F~es .no, _and after some h.eg0tiations, he
has agreed to grem%t them to David.

I would-like to note that David .comes to Three Rivers with .certain
e~nditions. The placement occurs with the follow~, g requi~erents:

ī. He must see& qualified’ spiritual director reghla~ly;
2. ¯ He ~t c6ntinue in .ind{vdua~_.. ther~ py ~e. ~la~ly and pa~tihipate

in a :sul~ go.up;     .      ¯
3. He .must maintain some contact with .the directors at Jemez

". 4..He mus.t, not involve.himself with yout~ nnx~stry, wor~., an
must avoid ordinary, social contact (i.e,be exee~tionally cautious)
.with young.adults 6r minoPs;

S, He must dise~s hiSp~gres~ on a .regular. b~is with a
representative ~f the province .(probably eithe~ loren Bless’.~ng or
myself) and with sel~cted members of the !ocal community.

David .has se]~eeted yourself .and .Rob Young as his c~nTact friars, at
Three.Rivel~,. As thelocal ~inistem.~- ~iou.i~eeeive. responsibility for
all of the f~iars, bht I ’amreqhesting that you make ~iuela~ effor~
in the case Of-David, bot~ for his s~ke ~nd That of the" Province.
~ther myself orI ~ be ~g with. yourself., Da.vid, and Rob~

ques : .w ch you  ve.
~nanks very ..much for yo,u~ help.

F~aternally,

cc. RoB

David Johnson
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MEMO TO:

FROM:

RE: Update on the lawsuit against David Johnson

David called to say that he has spoken with the attorney for the Archdiocese
of Seattle. The attorney said that he will respond for David. However, he
advised him that David might want to get his own personal attorney. I told
David he should inform the Archdiocese that if this is their counsel, ,then
they ought to hire him his own personal attorney.

The attorney then went on to tell him that he w-i]1 try to get David removed
¯ from the suit because all agree that it was an overnight visit. Of all the
plaintiffs suing only the mother of one of the boys is naming David in the
suit. The attorney feels that there is a good chance David can be removed.

The attorney also told David that the g~.....0~.U._P..oof lawyers (very aggressive) who
are representing the plaintiffs against~i and the Archdiocese have been in
touch with the SAS Support Group who have been feeding them with
information. Perhaps this is because~ was at SAS for one year (the
affomey did not know how or why they gotin contact but only that they
were).
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Provincial Office
1500 34th Ave
Oakland, CA 94501

REDACTED
Wellness Committee
RE: David Johnson

August 14, 1991

On Wednesday. July 17, Mike Shaffer, Sean Carr, David
Johnson, and                         met at 1:30"for our quarterly
meeting in Mike’Shaffer’s office in Visalia.

~nclosed, please find the following materials:
1) My cover letter (beglnnlng on this page)
2) Your initial directives, mailed 8-29-88
3) Sean Carr’s reflections
4) David J~hnson’s reflections
5) Mike Shaffer’s report.

Please n~te the following:

A) On Saturday, June 29, about 8:30 pm, (before the July 17th
..ee~ing), David and I talked on the phone. David indicated that
it has been about two and a half years since he started therapy
with Mike Shaffer. David ~ndicated that his relationship with
Mike Shaffer seems stressed. David is hearing from Mike that he
~ould like to see David’s previous files if he is to continue
therapy with David. David feels there is no real therapy going
on ~Ight now. David feels he has given it a "good shot," but it
is difficult to enter’into therapy again with Mike, Mostly,
right now he is reporting to Mike what he has been doing since
the previous appointment. David suggested that I could call Mik~
Shaffer and talk to him.

David wondered about possible options:
I) Could someone else in the area serve as therapist?
2) David sees another therapist for his own personal

issues. Could his work with this therapist be
sufficient?

3) Would it be sufficient to meet with Sean and’Myself3
4) Are there other options?

B) On Monday, July I, 1991, about 7:10 pm (bdfore the July 17th
~eeting), I talked to Mike Shaffer on the phone. Mike states his
ideas clearly in his own written report, which was presented in
our July 17th meetin~ and then mailed to me later in-its final
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REDACTED

form. Please refer to this written report which is enclosed in
this packet.

C) During the meeting with Mike Shaffer, Sean Cart, David
Johnson, and ~ on July 17, 1991, the follo~ing
points were’agreed upon:

I.) January of 92 still stands as the date of reevaluation.
That is, no new program would, begin before that t±me. Michael
Shaffer and David Johnson will continue to meet on a regular
basis.

2) Our next meeting will be August 29, from i:00 to 3:00.
During this meeting the group will collect its ideas and prepare
an agenda for a later meeting with ,~:~[--~’~.~ , ...... ,,~.~#~"            the
Provincial of the St. Barbara Province. ~"~~

3) The group will ask                  to attend such a meeting
sometime after the August 29 meeting. This later meeting will
take place at the convehience of all parties (perhaps late
September or early October). This meeting will define clear
directives for the future :    - ¯

D) From my perspective                 _), t~e five areas of ~-~~’~
original directives (also enclosed in thispacket)

have been followed except participating in a therapy group. A
suitable therapy group has not been found in the greater area in
which David lives.

E) During the July 17th meeting~ I suggested that if the
therapy program with Mike Shaffer is discontinued, the following
program might be initiated= Once a week David would drive to
Oakland~ have an hour of individual therapy with Eugene Merlin,
~FCC, and then engage in a late afternoon or early evening
therapy group.

Respectfully~

cc. Mike Shaifer, ~CSN, MFCC
David Johnson
Sean Cart

2
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FRANCISCANS

SAINT ANTHONY’ RETREAT
P. O. BOX 248

THREE RIVERS. CALIFORNIA 9327t

REPORT FOR .IULY’IT, 19_9..1.=~-. ....

Since our last meeting I would-like to report that as far as

i have ovserved David Johnson has:

1. Visited his Spiritual Director regularly

2." ’Ha~ .been involved in individual therapy

3. Maintained contact with the Directors at Jemez
Springs

4. Has not involved himself with Youth Ministry Work and
avoided ordinary social contact with Young Adults
and minors

5. Has discussed his progress on a regular basis with
representatives of the Province(Loren and myself)

I feel that David has continued to progress in all areas ov~r the
four months and there have been no allegations or
questions of misconduct.

S¢an Cart, OFM
Director

OFM JOHN 1
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James M. Bendell
P.O. Box 65471
Port Ludlow, Washington
(206) 437-2624
Attorney for PLAINTIFFS

98365-0471

.IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF CLALLAM

single man
a single man
a single man

le woman

and w~.fe, ~
a single woman,

a single
woman
man~
single man,
a minor

Plaintiffs,

VS.

PAUL JOSEPH CONN and THE
CORPORATION OF THE
CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP"
OF SEATTLE, a Washington non
profit corporation, d/b/a
THE ARCH-DIOCESE OF~SEATTLE,
DAVID JOHNSON, an emp!oyee
of the Archdiocese of

)
)
)
)

single
a

Seattle, CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY )
OF AMERICA, a University )
chartered under the laws o~f )
the District of Columbia, )
ALBERT GIAQUINTO, JOHN DOES )
IV AND VI, employees and. )
agents of Catholic Unviersity )
of American, )

Defendants. )
)

TO THE DEFENDANT:     Friar Dave Johnson

A lawsuit has been started against you in the above entitled
court by plaintiffs above named. Plaintiffs claim is stated in
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the written Substitute Second Amended Complaint, a copy of which
is served~upon you wi~h this summons.

In .order to ~e~end against this lawsuit,, you must respond to
the ~0Mp[alnt by stating your defense in writing,, and by serving
acopy upon the person signing this summons withi-n 60 days after
the servi=e of this summons, excluding the. day of service, or a
default judgment may be entered against you without notice. A
defaul~t judgment is One where plaintiffs are entitled to what. has
been asked for.because yQU have not responded. If you serve a
notice Of appearanue on -the undersigned person, you are entitled
to notice before a default judgment may be entered.

If you wish to seek the advice of an attorney in this
matter, you should do .so promptly so thatyour written response,
if any, may be served on time.

This summons is-issued pursuant to Rule 4 of the Superior
Court civil Rules of~the State of Washington.

DATED This    /~      day of March, 1995.

~JJ~dell. ’ WSBk #20820
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Jame~ M, Bendell
P,O. Box 65471
Port Ludlow, Washington
Attorney for PLAInTiFFS

98365-0471

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF CL~LLAM

a single man )
a single man)
a single man)

)
. a minor child )

Plaintiffs, )
)

VS.
)

PAUL JOSEPH CONN, and )
THE CORPORATION OF THE )
!CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP )
OF SEATTLE,a Wa’shington non)
pro£it corporation, d/h/a
THE AKCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE,)
DAVID JOHNSON,~n employee
of the ArchDiocese of       )
Seattle,CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY)
OF AMERICA, a University    )
chartered under the laws of)
the DistrAct of Columbia, )
ALBERT GIAQU£NTO, JOHN DOES)
IV A~D V,employees and )
agents of Catholic. )
University Of America, )

)
Defendants, )
".

SUBSTITUTE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Plaintiffs, by and through their attorneys, The

Law Qffices of David M. Bendell, the Law Offices of R£chard Linn

SECOND AMEND o COMP. \PAGE 1

A~RW~ AT ~W A~ORX ~ AT ~W A~RW~ XT ~W
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Rogers and the Law Offices of James Bendell, and herebystate

their complaint against Defendants as follows:

1.     Plaintiffs

THE PARTIES

ant, PAUL JOSEPH CONN is a resident of the County

oZ Multnomah, State of Oregon.

3. The CORPORATION OF THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF SEATTLE

(d\b\a AKCKDIOCESE OZ SEATTLE), is a ~ashington non-profit

corporation which¯ operat8s an elementary school in the city of

Port Angeles, -Wash±ngton known as Queen of Angels School. Zt

¯ also operates extensive religious, medical and educational

facilities throughout the Seattle, Washington area.    It also

operates Cathol!c summer camp facilities under the auspices of

an unincorporated organization known as the Catholic Youth

Organization.     It alsD provides ~ocial services, including

counseling through an organization called Catholic Community

Services. ¯

4. DAVID JOHNSON (formerly JOHN DOE II) is a Roman Catholic

Priest who at all relevant times hereto resided in the County o~

King. but who now it is believed resides in the State of
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California. DAVID JOHNSON was at all relevant times an agent and

employee of the Diocese of Seattle.

5.    CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA is .an Institution of

higher learning, operated by the Roman Catholic Church and

!chartered under the laws of .the District of Columbia. CATHOLIC

UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA undertook the theological training of PAUL

JOSEPH CONN at the instanc~ and direction of the AKCHDIOCESE OF

SEATTLE and as the agent of the ARCHDIOCESE OFSEATTLE.

6. ALBERT GIAQUINTO and JOH~ DOES IV and V were at all

times relevant hereto employees and or agents of CATHOLIC

UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA.

7. Plain~iffs ~ and                        minor

children who ~ttended ~during the period

from 1985 through 1988. ~ was an alter server ~or the

Catholic Community of Forks during same period. All of the

Plaintiffs were Roman Catholics. Defendant CONN, acting as a

Roman Catholic Pri&st, was a trusted friend, counselor, educator,

land spiritual advisor of the Plaintiffs.

8.    During the period from 1985 until 1988 Defendant CONN

acted aS a Parish Priest and Administrator at Queen o~ Angel~

Parish and School. Defendant also acted as supervisor for the

minor children who ~acted as alter servers for the Catholic

SECQND AMEND. COMP. \PAGE 3
I~VIO M., ~E~FLL RlCt~J~ UEI~ E06~ J~M~ ~E~OE~

1001 HW/1~1 ~ P.O, ~X 110 P.O. ~X ~5t71
$~UIM, Wk ~8~8Z $[QUI~WA ~38~ ~RT LU~LOW, Wk ~836~-0471
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Communities o£ Port Angeles, Forks andClallam Bay. Father CONN

also acted as a religious educator.

9. It was the practice of Parish Priests and Educators at

Queen of Angels Church and School~ to supply the Palish with

Alter Servers by recruiting boys from the School. Soys would be

recruited during school hours and would at times be removed from

classes d~ring school hours to perform their duties as Alter Boys

and related tasks. In Forks and Clallam Bay, Paul Corm would

supervise meetings and classes in which alter servers would be

recruited and trained.~

I0. During his period at Queen of Angels Defendant CO~N used

his influence and special relationship as a Roman Catholic Priest

and educator to sexually molest young boys in his care including

Plaintiffs The

actions of. Defendant Corm constitute common-law assault and

battery and. were violative of RCW 9A.44.100(I).

II. As a result of the actions of Defendant Conn,~Plaintiffs

¯ave ~uf~red severe and permanent psycholo~ic~l d~m~g~s

[ncludin~ alcoholism, chemical dependency, depression, as well as

pain and suffering.    In addition, because of the childhood

psychological damages, Plaintiffs will suffer loss of future

income.

12. Defendant corm is liable to Plaintiffs for the damages

described in paragraph (8) above.                                     ~-

COUNT

SECO!~D AMEND . COMP. \PAGE 4
~XVID M.
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AGAINST TH~ ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE)

The allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein."

13. During all of the periods described herein, De~endant

PAUL JOSEPH CONN was an employee of the ARCHDZOCESE OF SEATTLE.

14. Prior to the molestation of young boys by Defendant CONN

at Queen of Angels Church and School, Defendant ARCHDIOCESE OF

SEATTLE knew or should have known of his proclivity towards

pedophilic behavior..While working at Queen of Angels Church and

School, Defendant coNN was an executive employee of Defendant,

ARCHDXOCESE OF SEATTLE, and had knowledge of his own pedophillc

proclivities and behavior.

IS. The actions of the ARCHDIOCESE OF "SEATTLE in assigning

Defendant Corm to work at QUEEN OF ANGELS SCHOOL, and continuing

that assi~ent, with knowledge of his pedophilic behavior,

constitutes negligent entrustment, negligent h~ring and negligent

retention.

16. the mother of ~and

~ and                 are the parents

Plaintiff                    ~s the mother of~

~is the mother of ~Because of

the extensive child abuse perpetrated by PAUL JOSEPH CONN,

Plaintiff parents have lost the consortium and society of there_

children. In addition they have suffered extensive emotion and

SECONDAMEND. COMP. \PAGE 5
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psychological damages, pain’and suffering because of the actions

of PAUL JOSEPH CO~N.                                         -

17.    Defendant ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE is liable for the

damages caused ~aintifZs by De£enda~t CONN.

~ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE, CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY, ALBERT
GIAQUI~TO, JOHN DOES IV AND V)

The allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein.

18.     Prior to Defendant CONN being ordained a priest,

Defendants ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE, and CATHOLXC UNIVERSITY OF

AMERICA/ ALBERT GIAQUINTO and JOHN DOES IV and V received actual

knowledge that Defendant CONN was a pedophile and sexual

predator.    This knowledgs, included but was not limited to the

following:

a. CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA acted as the agent o~ ~he

ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE in the training and evaluation of PAUL

JOSEPH CONN as a clerical candidate.    During his training at

CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA, Defendant CO~N specifically told

hi~ spiritual Director (ALBERT GIAQUINTO), a faculty member (JOHN

DOE IV) a~d-.a psychologist employed by the University (JOHN DOE

V) that he had engaged in acts of child molestation in the Stat~

of Washington and the State of New York.

b, Defendant CONN received

counseling regarding his proclivity
SECOND AMEND.COMP.\PAGE 6
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toward pedophilia while
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attending CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF A~]ERICA. This counseling was

obtained and paid for under the auspices of CATHOLIC ffNIVERSIT¥

OF AMERICA and the ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE.

c.    One of the individuals who was present at, and who

participatsd in the ordination of PAUL JOSEPH CONN was the Ray.

Gregory Bittnero Gregory Bittner was a seminary classmate and

confidante of PAUL JOSEPH CON~.    Gregory Bittner had actual

knowledge that PAUL JOSEPH CONN was a pedophile.    Through the

involvement and participation of Gregory nittner in the

ordination of PAUL JOSEPH CONN the ARCDIOCESE OF SEATTLE, knew or

should have known tha~ DeZendant CONN was a pedifile and sexual

predator.

d. Prior to being interviewed and approved for training as a

Diocesan priest for the ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE, PAUL JOSEPH CONN

worked as a teacher and Clerlc-Trainee with the Franciscan Order.

Defendant CONN worked at Franciscan facilities in the vicinity of

Southern and Central California and in particular, Oakland and

Santa Barbara. While working with the Franciscans in

california, PA~L JOSEPH CO~ sexually molested students under his

care. By virtue of its communication and affiliation with the

Franciscan Order, the AKCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE Knew or should have

known of PAUL JOSEPH CO~N was a sexual predator.

d. After PAUL JOSEPH CONNS assignment to Queen of Angels

Parish and School a number of his victims began to display

emotional and psychological probl~ms.    The DIOCESE OF SEATTLE

assigned a counselor with Catholic Community Services Services
SECeND AMEND.COMP.\PAGE 7
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(an organization affiliated with the Diocese), to provide

counseling .services to students and families at Queen’of Angels

School. While providing these services, the counselor was told

by one or more Queen of Angels Students that that they were being

molested by PAUL JOSEPH COheN.

~efenda~ts ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE and CATHOLIC

UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA breached-its duty to use.ordinary care and

reasonable care by wrongfully, intentionally, knowingly and or

negligently withholding facts that Defendant CONN was a dangerous

sexual predator and had the proclivity toward sexual practices

forbidden by the doctrines of the Roman Catholic Church and to

abuse young, male children.

20. Defendant ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE and CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY

are l~able for the damage caused by Defendant CO~N.

COUNT IV

C UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA, ALBERT GIAQUI~TO AND JOHN
.DOES ~V A~D V)

The allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein.

20. Prior to the summer of 1993, Plaintiff and

other been continually assured by

agents and employees of the ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE that ~he

leadership of the Roman Catholic Church had been unaware of PAU~

JOSEPH CONN8 pedophilic tendencies.
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21.    In the late summer of. 1993 Plaintiff                on

behalf of children , instituted an informationa~ lawsuit

pursua!l~ to RCW 10.97.070 to obtain documents in the sealed

criminal court file of PAUL JOSEPH CONN.

22.    On January 27, 1994 Pl~intif~ obtained access to

documents contained in the P~UL JOSEPH CONN criminal file. These

documents revealed that Agents and employees of CATHOLIC

IUNIVERSITY OF AMERICA had actual knowledge, prior to his

ordination, that PAUL JOSEPH CONN was a pe~ophile and child

molester.

23. At the time CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA its agents

and employeos wore training PAUL JOSEPH CONN, nt their

Theological Seminary, they knew, that as. a Parish Priest for th~

Diocese of Seattle, he would have frequent contact with, exposure

to, and supgrvlsion of minor children.

24. The actions of CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA, ALBERT

G[AQU~NTO and JOHN DOES IV and V in continuing the training of,

!and assisting in the ordination of, PAUL JOSEPH CONN, constitutes

negligence. -

25. The autions of CAT~OLXC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA,. ALBERT

G~AQUINTO and JOHN DOES IV and v in failing tO warn Plaintiff

and other parishioners at Queen.of Angels Parish, that PAUL

JOSEPH CONN"was a child molester constitutes negligence,.

CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA acted as the agent for the

ARCHDIOCESE OZ SEATTLE in the training of PAUL CONN.    The

ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE is responsible for the conduct a~d
SECOND AMEND,COMP.\PAGE 9
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UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA under principles of

v

,INST THE ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE)

The allegations contained -in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein.

27. Employees of Queen of Angels School had day to day

interface with Plaintiffs and other children who were sexually

abused by Defendant, Conn.    Children who are the victims of

sexual abuse suffer relationship difficulties, anger, depression

and school failure. Teachers, administrators and counselors of

Qu~en of Angel s School and or the Diocese of Seattle.knew or

should have known, based on observations of child behavior and

from child disclosures, that a pattern of child abuse was taking

place at the school.

28. The failure of teachers and administrators, counselors,

agents and officials of Queen of Angels School and the Diocese of

Seattle to diagnose and or disclose to parents that a pattern of

sexual abuse was occurring at the school constitutes negligence.

29.    Defendant AKCK DIOCESE OF. SEATTLE is liable for the

damages caused by Defendant

COUNT VI

ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE)

The allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein.
SECOND AMEND.COHP. \~AGE I0
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30. The ARCH DIOCESE OF SEATTLE as part of its employment

policies has had a policy of tolerance and concealment toward

!Prlest\employees who .have committed acts of child molestation.

As part of this policy it has been the practice of said Defendant

to, upon discovering that a Priest\employee has committed child

~olestation, to conceal the fact that such molestation has

occurred from the general public, and to attempt to reh~bil~tate

the priest and return him to service.

31..    As .part of its policy of tolerance and concealment,

Defendant ARCH DIOCESE OF SEATTLE placed another ~oman catholic

Priest, Father James McGreal, at Quee~ Of Angels Church. Father

McGreal had previously .been found to have been molesting young

children at a previous assignment.

32.- Father McGreal was assigned to Queen of Angels Parish

for a perio~ o~ three month~ during 1986. During this period

Father McGreal was supervised by De£endant CONN, and worked

closely with Defendant CONN.

33. Father McGreal knew or should have known that Defendant

CONN was molesting children in his care. Father McGreal failed

to notify authorities or warn parishioners of Defendant CONN~S

:conduct. Father McGreal’s failure to warn was due in whole or in

~part to his’~wn historyof .misconduct and in whole or in part due

to his desire to avoid adverse publicity thereby continuing the

concealment of his own misconduct.

34.    Defendant ARCH DIOCESE OF SEATTLE ~s liable for the

damages caused by Defendant CONN~
SECOND AME~D.COMP.\PAGE 11
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COUNT VII
(PLAINTIYF8

AGAINST THE ARCh~DIOCESE OF SEATTLE)

The allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein.

Plaintiffs~and ~entered into a35.

series of contracts with the ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE from 1985

~until 1988 in which for val£able consideration, Defendant Diocese

:agreed to provide elementary school education to children for

~whom she

leo entered into such a contract. An implied covenant in these

contracts was the promise by the Diocese to undertake reasonable

efforts to supervise the children, safeguard them from harm, and

refrain from engaging in acts injurious to their wel~are.

Plaintiff children were intended third party b~neficiarles of

these contracts.

36. Defendant ARCH-DIOCESE 0£ SEATTL~ breached the covenants

described above when its agent and employee PAUL JOSEPH CONN,

sexually abused the Plaintiff children under his care.

37. .Defendant ARCK-D~OCESE OF SEATTLE is liable for the

damages caused by Defendant CONN, based on principles of

contrabt.

COUNT Viii
(PLAINTIffS

T~E ARCSD~OCESE OF SEATTLE)

The allegations contained i~ the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby iAcorporated herein.
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38. The actions of Defendants constitute violations of RCw

19.86.020.                                       -

COUNT X
(~AGAINST THE ARCHDIOCESE OF SEATTLE AND DAVID JOHNSON)

The allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs and

counts are hereby incorporated herein.

42. Defendant DAVID JOHNSON was a priest who lived at and

had administrative control of St. Georges Parishl a Roman

Catholic Church and rectory in the City of Seattle, Washington.

43. In the year 1987 Defendant Paul Joseph Corm arranged to

from Port AngelEs, Washington to summer camp run by the

ARCHD!OCESE OF SEATTLE. The children were to leave for the camp

by bus from a central location in the City of Seattle.

44. On the day prior to leaving for the camp Defendant Corm

drove Plaintiffs from Por~ Angeles to seattle, washington. He

had arranged for himself and Plaintiffs to stay at the Church

Ifacility controlled by Defendant DAVID JOHNSON. The purpose of

ithese arrangement~ was to provide Defendant Corm a private place

where he could sexually molest ~and

45. Defendant DAVID JOHNSON knew or should have known that

the purpose of the visit to hisrectory was to provide Defendant

Corm with an opportunity and place to sexually molest PlaLntiffs.

~ e46.    The actions of Defendant DAVID JOHNSON, constltut

willful misconduct and or negligence.
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47.    Defendnnt A~CHDIOCESE O~ SEATTLE is liable ~or th~

~m~g~s caused by D~f~nd~nt DAVID~JO~SON, b~d ~n princ~ple~ of

respondeat superio r.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray as follows:

a. Tha~ Judgment be awarded Plaintiffs ~.

~and~, against sp clfied defendants, for the

estimated amount of all past" and future medical, psychological

and counseling costs, theexact amount to be proven at trial.

b.    That judgment be awarded Plaintiffs,

~and~ for the estimated and futu=epast

wages which have or will be lost by Plaintiffs as a result of

their injuries, the exact amount to be proven at trial.

c.    That Judgment be awarded Plaintif~s, for additional ¯

amounts as compensatlon for pain and suffering, occasioned by the

injuries c~used by Defendlnt, the exact amount to be proven at

trial.

d. That ~ be awarded treble

damages for each individual act of molestation committed by

pursuant to RCW 19.86 et seq.

e. That Judgment be swarded Plaintiffs ~ ~

against de~endants,

for the loss of consortium of their cSildren, the estimated

amount of all past and future medical, psychological and

counseling costs, and lost income the exact amount to be proven

at trial.
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costs and attorney fees,

deems jus~ and proper.

g.    That Plaintiffs

That Plaintiffs be awarded post and prejudgment interest,

and such other relief a~ this court

be awarded punitive damages, against

Defendant, CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA, ALBERT GIAQUINTO, and

JOHN DOES IV and. V based on the Law of damages as existing in

the District of Coltumbia.

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS
WSBA #16727

SECOND AMEND. COMP. \PAGE 15

10al ~ 101 K P.O. ~OX 1~0 P.O. ~OX ~S~7t
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January 30. 1996

Mary K. Melntyre
~~at Law

1325 Fou~Ste. 940
Seattle,, WA 9810V’2-50~.

OUR INSURED
YOUR CL1ENT
DATE OF LOSS
LAWSUIT

Franciscan Friars
Father David Johnson
on or ab.out 7/1/87
.Walls v. Conn,..et al~

Dear Ms. Melntyre:

We apologize for the delay in respond~g to you in writing with regard to the above-
referenced case. Pursuant to our verbal agreement, we agree that Father Iohnson is
entitled to a defense under the Franciscan Friars’ Commercial General Liability policy for
the policy periods 611186-6/I/87 and 6/1/87 to 6/1/88. We will, therefore, contribute fitly-
percent of the defense costs related to this matter, in conjunction with the Catholic
Archdiocese of Seattle.

Although t.here appears to be some question as to whether Father 1ohnson is liable for the
negligent supervision ofEather Con~ as alleged by plaintiffs attorney, we are’willing to
conm~bute $12,500 towards a settlement in mediation, which we understand will take
place in mid-February, 1996. Again, per 6ur verbal agreement, we are also .willing to pay
fifty-percent of Father Johnson’s costs of this mediation, or $285, as outlined in your
facsimile of November 29, 1995.

As ~,ou are aware, I am currently on leave from my office but expect to return on February
12, 1996. Should you have any questions after that date; please feel free to contact me at
1-800-445-7969, extension 2568.

Sincerely,

Victoria I. Smith
Claims Representativ.e
Farmington Casualty Company
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ce: ~atrick Crowley, Attorney at Law
,/’Bdan P. Brosr~han, Attorney at Law
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James ~]+. Bend~ll

R~C~tV.E-.D

1996

J~ .kle.,rJde!! ¯
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MCINTYRE & BARNS
A ~w P~
1325 FOURTII ArENa, Surrg 940
~TTL~ WA 98101-Z509

~v K Mc~"
~ M. BARNS

Nh 20, 1996

Re: ..lv.. C..onn, et al.
Fattwr David 1ohnson

m ~S letmr is to confirm our discussion of today’s date. Y~u have authorized a
settlement on behalf of Father Johnson of twenty-fivv percent up to eighty thousand dollars.
Thus, the maximum contribution by AETNA would be twenty th~ dollars.

Father David Johnson and Bryan Brosnahan am comfortable with this arrangvment. I
will keep you advised.

cc: Fa~.David Jolmson
Bryan ~ .r~
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Patrick Crowl~ -
CROWI~Y & MACKIN
1301 Fifth Ave, Suite 3~)0
Seattle, W~~ 9810~ .....
S~t by f~ 2 ~" .-

MARY

March 7.3, 199~

REDACTED

has agreed to settle Mr claims agaimt Fatl~ lolmsozx for twenty-five
thousand (~olla~. s." ($25,000). A copy of tlm faxcd leatcr I mce.ive.d from Mr. BcMe.ll is
enclosed.      :

I will ~¢par~ the settlement documents, rel~as~ and stipulat~ order of dismissal.
Will you pleas~orward tlm Archdioce.~’ e.lmck in tl~ ~aount.of twelve thousand, t’ive
hun&~ dollam ($12,~0) which ~ its share of the sealemcm7 Tim rrmainder of the
settlement will .bf course, conm from AETNA.

Please ~ with any questions.

Very truly yours,

co: Fatl~r l~.’vid Iolmson

OFM JOHN 1
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was and was sure the~:.~~":~o~:6~in~tr~ump~d"~ as the ~:hild h~d;al~ays
come to him for hugs, etc.. (at the school yard, etc.), and insisted
the mother had been present or others most. of.the time. He also
related some problems with the mother (who teaches the 6th grade at
~th~. par!sh sch0o! ), n~ing t~at herestranged husband had sexually
molested her daughter(slste r to ~he I0 year 0~ boy).

Thlsday I was alsg..t6idb~.t.he detecti~e that he would"forwa’rd the paper
work to the dist~ict attorney’s office and. they would decide on Friday
if they would press charges. David was tSld the decision would come

:... on Monday,

0~Fr~day afrernoon.(I ~on~a~ted Mr~ ~eslie, ~he p.rbseeutor, and was
told..heh~di(~0~ yet.reeetvgd thgpaper w~k:-anditmtght take a month.
I told him ofthe de~eetive’s ~.emarks and he saidhe might move
He also indieated’i~ was difieult~or us~h~Sedaysas We’priests had
to show affection, but thatim~ght be m±stnt~rpreed, and that we were

’sbr’~ ~’da~-~d.i’£ w~ do n~d damn~d:’tf: we d0n,t -I told him we are
very e~hseib~’of tb~s’"th~se"dap~"and doing everything we could to"
warn our men:to be very ~aregul’with children. -Again I. assured him ’

Meanwhil~ I talked again with~She said s~ was concerned
*’that"David"wo~i~d have"t~o mu~ ~onta:Ct with Kids’, She .did not want
him goi~gt~:th~: ~chool(she alS0  a.id th’e~p.r~n.e-ip~l’-knew). I told
herI had insisted to Davidnot to’have any aetivi:t:ies With children.
I askedher if she.wanted us to take. him out of the parish. She insisted
she did"~0t!; :that that ~ght eause’ a dist:arban~~ aad .th.e mother was
very afraid of that. S~.I told her we would leave him in the parish until
some: de~is~0n we~& ma~e;: bu~ waated flfst-o~ .ali..t0-’~r0tect the children
and_would fo%low."her advice-°        " ’ ’                   .

June 8~= Noword came early this ~eek, i’t se~med it ~would take lo6ger.
olked with Patrick ¢rowley, lawyer for the ARchdiocese. He was helpful.
He, ho.weve~ said he was not a"gr~min~l, la~er andsugge~ted maybe
Da.vid.n~eded one. He (fien suggested th±s t0Dav°~d.David wante~ to do
it we Mike’ T~icki was hired, .~ agr.eed to a $1,OOD. retaine~. ..
He talked W£t~’.Davfd,nd"in~isted= he talk to no one-about the case
including-me. He a~so:. tol~ h:~m to eaneei hfs appointment -:w~th Tim
Smith at .the Northwes"6Trea’tmentCenter on Tug, day (Juneg--eould be 10)/

.He warned him that they might report what he-said to~ith( pros’ecutor.
He ~91"~id go idler b’~.t ’waffled first to ’talk with. thepro-seeutoy himself,

.,~une~i0. I ~aiked further Wi"th.M £ Crowl~y, Thesuggestion Was made that
David leave the pa.rish .~emp~"~arily--l’ay.low--if ibis could be arranged.

: D.aYid wgs .p~e~’~n.t!y (th.~.~a~ th~ou,gh Thursday-) at ~he biah~-with the
~ diocesan:priests. I talked w~fh M£."TriCki. He.~as not in~avbr of

~ pulling him out Of his job. I ~alked further With Sr. Carol :Am
She mlso.was hesitant. I was still ~ry-aware of ~ .advlce

~ ~ .t.o...lea~e him the,re" a.nd my promise"to-her to do what they wanted.

’Fathe~’~ ~6~y :Jddi ~12    He did :a-~r~i thih ~e :bring fn another priest
to be an~#x.tra.~[esg~c~.andallow him to get away some, I attnded
Mass Sat’urd~y. morning...and.[parish6’nes (at least two men) immediately aske

". me,~wha~t¢.w, is~,%he~.~.e~tisis,, was i going to pull David out (a~,.weha~ that happ.



June 13 1 talkedwith Mr..Crowley and he did agree that to force David
out might be destructive. H~ also had talked with Ms Niccum and k~ew
her reluctance to have hlm~ removed. So we,agreed to the modified
cautions, another priest to come and be present and en~ouageing David
voluntarily to remove him self as muchl as possible.

Meanwhile I was informed that Mike Kricki would be gone the next week and
nothing would happen until he. returned.

June 25 Talked with Mr. Tricki. He again u~gedllea~ing David alone
until we got a decision.     He i:nformed me that they were w~±ti~g for
the prosecutor (Mr. Leslie’s) supervisor to return and that they would ha~
an answer on Mondy, and asked to please wait until then.before
taking any further action.
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Bates Nos. 246-248 were ordered removed by the trial court.
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DAVID JOHNSON June 20, 1988

His case history w@s given to the new deflnltorium. He was accused of
sexual abuse of a child - a case of improperly fondling a child. He was
never charged legally. But it was agreed that some evaluation should
be undertaken (the provincial and the archbishop and David agreed). At
~irst David i~te~de~ to return to Seattle; but later he deemed it unwise,
considering the conditions under which he would have to live if he returned.

At Jamez Springs it was judged that he needed therapy before returning to
ministry. One counselor recommended that he return to ministry of any kind.
At first a limitation was given hy another counselor hut later rescinded.

When David left Jemez Springs, he was given no placement because of uncertainty
about where.he could be placed, whether there should be limitations. This
delay has caused resentment ~nd depression in David.. He has an authority problem.

¯ Some pDople who kn~w David well judge that he is imprudent in his actions
with young people. But has he gotten the message?

Placement: the timl at Je~ez Springs is part of recovery; after care is needed.
Therefore, a placement without involvement with young people is called for.
David is not accepting of this. He also has not been entering into community
llfe at St. Elizabeth. Summation: it is risky to place him in a parish.
He has to be in a good fraternity. He needs counselin~ and spiritual direction.
Before placement, a meeting needs to he set up with the main counselor from
Jemez Springs. Possible placement: some place temporary.until the meeting
with the counselor~ then a retreat hous4. Perhaps involve John Flannery, OP.

General reflections: - shculd we be up froht and tell someone in such a case
before they go into therapy, that we are going to he gun shy? And this shyness
is stronger in such eases than ~ith alcoholism? .This area is new and ambiguous
even among experts.

OFMJOHN1
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July 19, 1988 i
Meeti}u~ g with ~d Jonson,
Re: sta~ ~d.pla~t of ~vid Jo~s~
9 : 3~ to n~n

I beg~n the meetly, g by. co~mmicating its purpose, which was to
ar~ve at a mutually agreed upon plaeemin% fop David, There were
considerable mi_sgi "~vi~ I ~ante~" Yo communicate.

Sarah asked me to ~st he areas of a~%guity which existed fo~ me.
Basically three:

a. the Seattle iheident. Theme is much ambiguity ~n all si~es;
David downp]ay’.ing it; but considerable m~oke ove~ the ..incident.

b. is There i history of acting out on David’s pa~t. I ~Id
him that one of.the S.ou~es of my ~mbiguity’is knowledge.     ~ knows
n~re thanme; I know..more thanthe de’finitori~m; he khows most
It is har~ %o beleive that anything mmrounding the Seattle incident was
simply a "one time" affair’ pythias the~ We%e inciden~es~ in the past
which" did nto come to light Dec/use bf people’~ ~s~. I am/~ not
sure that the~e iraas do not exist, and so my uncemtainty of this is
influeD.cing my judgn~nt. Sarah asked David if he" failure to sha~e
knowledg& With’me" mi.’ght be detPimental tohis progress, No’response,
He did s~y that he regietted sha~ing as much as he had With Jem~z" et6.
Anyway, this lack of a cleabhist6ry is a majro source bf misgi ".v~ fo~ me.

c. the" Jemhz report is ~mb.iguous; what exactly does" "c6ntact with
mino~s" mean. How serious are theg’ about his? Have.we ~e~i9ed ambiguous

- reports fr~n them in the ~st. I asked" for a lettem; fP~m .the divot
to cleab up thi~ (Sarah agreed" to do this);    Included" in hem remmrks
were:" David can have S~cPamental contact with peo~le’(~ss, penance);
no .~roblem in this area. He ih~hld not be involved i~ youth ministry
work, and stay away f#om.ord~ social contact with young adults,
schobls,, picking kids up, play~g with them~ etd. She di~ nob that

¯he is .mot..a c]~issic.P.ed ~._ophilia,�;buft is a_ .~ed-’to kids "lS in over
and even znto adulthobd (13 and youngeris classic pedophiliac and involves
cc~pulsion). The9 have worked" oN conscousness]awaren~s~ fo~ David, and
feel he’is confidently knb~le.~geabl~ ~ut hi~ inclinations etc.

I c~eated the ¯ problem~ of. gett’.hng faculties’; said I woudl do the "
.best I could, but could ~ot gu~tee hnythihg. We discussed place~nt.
I said I was dn4z~forTablh ~ith ~u~ish ~cen~ hnd we h4~d: to look at retreat
hohse:’ Sah Juan, Danville," ~ Ri9er~. He heeds good ~Ty, place ±o
work. S Rivers" e~ optimal at the" ~km~_nt. He
and. getbeck to me." ~ )/~ .~ .~v~.o ~

Future task: i. eithe~      or I will meet with.h~w d6~mmity to ~o~k
out minst~ y and conmunity life ro~ David,~ to ~v4 him-assurance that
his talents will be hsed:

2. he will continu~ the aftercar~ 9~o. geam Jemez ~equires as noted
in their letter to

3. we Will .abeve An .eviuation peib0d six months afte~ plaemet
at wolk~ng~ situation. Pla~mmnt iwll oceu~ athi~ definitor~m ~oet’.Ing. in J~ly. ~

.CIo.~’.ID.g r~mmrks by Sarah: There is a very low probability-That Dav£~ will
act out. This is the ~e~t r~dation that thag give. Th~b" assessment
of "low risk" is basedon history, fatttern, res~ofis’e %o’prog~am, group work,
invi~daul therapy, staff discussion. Theg"eoncur with m~. judgment that
there ~e no parochial assignment at this ti~. He "need~ ~ to reestablish

f~.~p yell,, dem~ns.trate. ~ .~., ensure trust, responsibiltiy, change in Dehaviro,r~.erg_py ne.worKe4 hard Qn.tenderne~s~S~e~.~o~o ~ ~i9~. ~s, especially
slca~ touch; neeas m~m~ar~on on expre~szo~              : .
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FRANClSCANS
SAINT ANTHONY RETREAT

P. O. BOX 248

THREE RIVERS, CALIFORNIA 93:27t

Chronology .of Events ~e~ding to an Intervention,

, November 11, 1988, Jean. Mellon, food service.supervis6r,
privately reports to Ft, Evan of t~e
incidents of inappropriate behavior
by Fr.’David Johnson toward the same.
male employee who is a minor..

November 12, 1988,: Ft. Evan reconfirms the exact descri@tion
of those behaviors wi±h Jean Mellon.

November. i~, 1988, Evan consults with Br. Scan Cart and both
decided to. confront David after the Malibu
Regional Council.

November 16, 19~8, Fr, Provincial and                  are
informed of Evan’s plan to donfront David.

~forms Evan and Sean of
his role in doing these interventioms.

November 17,.1988,

November.18, 1988=

Back at Three Riyers,                   conducts
his intervehtion with David at 3i00~.m.

Evan and .... contact Michael Shaffer,
licenced counsellor, and inform him.of
nature of %h~ intervention.

November. 18, 1988, David Johnson keeps his first appointment
with Michael Shaffero

T~at same day,                A informs
Michael Cullen, legal counsel, of the
intervention.      ,

REDACTED
Report submitted by. Evan Howard
Decem~m~ i, 1988
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of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS ~s~:~^~-~, ~ car~m~a~so~ (s~o~.~s-~2~ ~x(~o).~.~-,~

July 22~ 1993

To: David Johnson
From: ~

Program which is needed for aftercare:

i) Sponsor: .contact       . and ask him do it.

2) contact Dr. King: he should have
--report from Fran Ferder
--contact with Timothy Smith 206-284L3125

3) develop in concert with Dr. King a program involving
the following:

a. indivdual therapy, with sepcialist in sexual
abuse issues and sexual deviancy issues

b. program with gorup component
4) regular spiritual’director

5) monitoring: needs to be set up after above taken care of;

6) ,continuation in ministry with following restrictions:
--sacramental work only (exclusiveof counselling,

catechetics,
--follow restrictions outlined by Dr. Schafer in his

last report,
--no contact withminobs; no ’contact with families

{family contact may change after discussion
with therapist and provincial minister, provided
fa&ily members know of situation)

REDACTED

OFM JOHN 1
0252



0253



sent By: ~srael B. Rosa~es~

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER PAGE

LIC~t4~ED PSYCHOLOGIST
17~ FILLMORE ~
SAM FRANCLcF--,O, CALIFORNIA 94115
TEL: 415-441-9504
FAX: 415-441-0272

COVER ONLY

TO:

COMPANY: ]~RANCISCAN

FAX: 510-536-3970

I
T he following fa~imil¢ wammission contains confidential informafiorL Th}s information is intends[ sol0ly for USe
by the individual entity named as the recipient h~mof. If you are not the inteaded recipi~nt, be aware flint any
disclosure, copying, distribution or use oft.he contents of this transmission is prohibitgd.
tf this transmission i~ in~l ~�~ or uncap_at, pl~ notify semder immediately ........_ .

COMMENTS

RE: IRT MATTERS

I hope you ~ welt.

I met with ~ today. I g’anted me to speak with you regarding Ft.
David as soon as possible about {1) alleged past allegations mad (2) his not beHg in the
Aftercare Program. He also stated that Fr. David is being considered for a new post,

am booked solid this week but could speak with you between clients if I knew when
might be available this week. Please let me know when t could call you.

rhe IRT is meeting next Monday, 11-2-98. I will contact you regarding when the IRT
cart meet with Fr. Pedro.

Sincerely,

Israel B. Rosales, PlxD.
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e of St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS ~0 34th Avenue OaJdand car~ornia 94601 (510)S~6-37,~ Fax (S10)S~-3970

Most Reverend John T. Steinbock, DD
Bishop of Fresno
Fresno, CA
November 6th, 2000

Most Reverend and Dear Bishop,

It was nice to be with you last Friday. You had a very fine meeting. I’m sure
everyone returned home quite affirmed.

As per our conversation about Father David Johnson, OFM and his hospital
ministry in Bakersfield, I am sending you a list of the conditions on his
ministry them. You volunteered to ask the dean of the area ff he would act as
the "designated supervisor" for his hospital ministry. I appreciate that very
much.
Would you please review the list of conditions and see if you object to any
item -- or would prefer to add items to the list.

I plan to phone David and have him get in touch with you.

Thank you for your cooperation..

Min. Prov.
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ōf St. Barbara
FRANCISCAN FRIARS 1500,’.’34thAvenue Oakland Carrfornia94601 (510.)536-372~ Fax (510)536-3970

For Bishop John T. Steinbock, DD
Bishop of the diocese of Fresno, CA
Conditions placed on the hospital ministry, of
David Johnson, OFM. November 5, 2000

The Ind.epend .ent Response team of the Franciscan Friars of California has
placed the following conditions on the ministry of David Johnson - Oct. 13,
2000:

Dave Johnson is to reside at Casa Juan Diego in Delano, CA. His local
superior is Br. Axturo Noyes, OFM. Br. Arturo is encouraged to work with-
the external monitor of the province who will visit David on a regular basis.

David’s work at the hospital in Bakersfield is supervised and evaluated by the
diocesan dean of the area. The dean will meet with the director of hospital
ministry and with David Johnson. The Bishop has appointed the dean to
fulfill the role of designated supervisor. A meeting should be held at least
every two weeks between David and the designated supervisor.
Dave can celebrate public Masses.
He Can participate in Penance liturgies
After hospital hours, and outside the hospital area, David should not have
contact with persons under 21 unless the person is accompanied by a family
member (and no physical contact with them ofl~er than a handshake); he
should not engage in home visits with patients - follow up care and/or
ministry should be conducted by the local clergy; he should not provide
ongoing counseling to individuals or families. Rather, he should refer
individuals to an appropriate professional when the patient and family require
additional care, He should certainly have no contact with pediatric patients
outside that of Iris ordinary professional role as hospital chaplain.
Furthermore, David should not be involved in any youth or parish ministry
for youth in the Delano eommtmity.

Based on recommendations of his current therapist, he should continue
individual psychotherapy.

1
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October 24, 2000

Provincial Minister
Frandscan Friars
1500 34th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601

Re: David Johnson, O.F.M.

The Independent Response Team (IRT) met on Friday, October 13, to discuss the
possibility of Ft. David working in a hospital chaplaincy in Delano, California. The IET
had an extensive and thorough discussion regarding Ft. David working in such a position.
The IRT was unanimous in recommending that Ft. David be eligible to work in such a
setting, pr0@ided that there-be in place a number of restrictions and safeguards. Please
find below the restrictions and safeguards that the" lET has idehtified at present.

Ft. David should not have any contact with person under the age of 21 unless such
a person is accompanied by a family member;

2. Fr. David should not work with any pediatric patients;.

Fr. David should be monitored at reasonable intervals by the Province’s external
monitor to insure his compliance with Provincial and treatment guidelines and
restrictions;

Fr. David should live in the friar-community in Ddano. His guardian should be
fully informed of Ft. David’s risk of reoffending sexually. The guardian should
also be encouraged to work collaboratively with the Province’s external monitor;

Fr. David should only hear confessions of persons over the age of 21. Confessions
should take place in public/open spaces, provided it would be permissible for Ft.
David to hear confessions from patients who are confined to their hospital bed. No
confession should take place in any closed door or curtained space;

Fr. David should not provide any on-going counseling to any individual or family.
He should refer individuals to appropriate professionals when the patient and
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October 24, 2000
Page 2

e

family require additional services. Fr. David should not follow up with any patient
or family once they have been-discharged from the hospital;

Fr. David should not engage in any home visits wi~h any patient or family. Any
follow up care or ministry should be conducted by a local clergy member,

Other than handshakes, Ft. David should have no physical contact with any person
under the age of 21;

9. Fr. David should be allowed to preside over primarily adult-attended masses;

10. Based on the recommendation of his current therapist, Larry Corrigan, L.C.S.W.,
Fr. David should continue in individual psychotherapy to further address his risk
of sexual offending behavior in the future. The IRT will locate a qualified
professional in the Ddano region;

11. Fr. David’s work as a hospital chaplain should be supervised by the hospital’s chief
chaplain. The chief chaplain should be someone who is completely knowledgeable
about Fr. David’s risk of reoffending and be able and willing to intervene when
necessary to protect the safety of potential victims. If there is not a chief chaplain
available to supervise Ft. David, another appropriate supervisor from the hospital
administration must be located who can supervise regularly Ft. David’s work at the
hospital. Ft. David should be supervised weekly by this designated supervisor;

12. Fr. David should be able to deafly articulate and demonstrate how he is complying
with his relapse prevention plan during supervision meetings with the external
monitor, therapist, and designated supervisor; and

13. Fr. David should not be involved in any youth or parish ministry in the Delano
community.

Please fed free to contact me if you have any questions regarding the above. The IRT
hopes that Ft. David will pursue such.a position. As always, the IRT is available to
provide further recommendations or consultation regarding Ft. David’s future limited
ministry.

Sincerely,

Israd B. Rosales, Ph.D.
for the Independent Response Team

IBR:jy OFM JOHN 1
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ASSOCIATED CENTER FOR THERAPY

Dear

~did not attend their ~,seling a~_oinh,eat

Please foe advi~d. If you )~ve any %~estions, please feel free to contact

me at (209) 244-5880.

Th~fK You.

Judy Daansen, AC~e~

[] NORTH OFFICE
6335 N. FRF~NO ST,, .SUITE 208
FR~NO, CA 93710
(209)432-0856 FAX 432-2633

OFM JOHN 1 3790 NORm F,KS’r

0260 FRESNO. CA 93726
[209)244-5880



ASSOCIATED CENTER FOR THERAPY

~did .not atte~d their counseling a~.~inh~ent on

Please . ~ advised?,. If you ]~ve any %~estions, please feel free to.contact

me at (209) 244-5~80.

Thank You.

Ju~ Daan~en, AC~:~

[] NORTH Omc£
6335 N. FRESNO ST., SUIT£ 208
FRESNO. CA 93710
(209)432-0856 FAX 432-2633

OFM JOHN 1
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ASSOCIATED CENTER FORTHERAPY

This is to inform you %]~at    "’~O,.,d~:~ ~

Please be advised. If you }~ve any questions, please feel free to contact

me at (209) 244-5880.

Judy Daansen, ;~7.,~

NORTH OFFICE
6335 N. F~F_.SNO ST., Surl~ 208
FRESNO, CA 93710
(209)432-0856 FAX 432-2633
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RTCA, Inc.
Family Psychological Services

FINANCIAL AGREEMENT

I/We,                                                 agree to be financlally
responsible for LII fees associated, with servlces rendered or to
be rendered to the patient,     ~[~ ~~                 ¯

It ls the policy of Family Psychological Services to receive
payment at the time of services. A finance charge comprised of a
periodic rate of I I/2 percent per month on the nnpaid balance
(annual percentage rate of 18 percent) w~11 be charged on 311
overdue accounts.    Should a delinquent account be referred for
collections, the client agrees to pay a11 fees and expenses
incurred in the collection of debts. There will be a charge on
an7 personal checks that are returned by the bank.    Mlssed
appointments, not cancelled 24 hours in advance, w~ll be charged
at the regular service rate.

Family Psychological Services, as a courtesy to the client, will
bill the client’s insurance company, but, it ks understood that
services are payable when rendered.

It ~s further understood that the client intends to pay any and
all cha~ges incurred for services.    I/We agree to no.tify the
provider of any change in our names, address, or employment.

Patient Address

/5-97 -
Address

1148.DOC

OFM JOHN 1
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RTCA, Inc.
Family Psychological Services

July 7, 1993

rovlnclal OffiCe
1500 ~ 34th Avenue
~0akland, CA 94601~3091

Re: David Johnson

.Enclosed is a~etlter I received from. Fat~er Johnson..authorizingmy
contact with your-office~. He iS.requesting that I s~nd you a
v~tae, .as well as,. mak@ known my intentions ~ with respectto a
wi!!ing.n~ss to provide periodic"progressreports." .I am"familiar
-with Father Johnson’ssituation andam~wililngto provideservices
it0him~ ~ I~havesome~coneerns with"~espec~ tolthe types of p~Q~re~s
rep~0r~s thatmi~ht, be~~uested. H0weverthis-wou~d need to be
discus~dinmorede~aii’to determine~ifa p@oblem,-~n .fact,~exists -
wit~res~ect to Providing suchreportS.

Neve~ the less, I will-be awaiting your response and the
opportunity todiscussy~urconcerns with respect to Father Johnson
andhis.0ngoi~tr~atment.

Richard King, Ph: D.
Licensed PsychologiSt

OFM JOHN 1
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MICH,,. :~ H. SHAFFER, L.C.S.W., M.F.    ..
.,~11 HILLSDALE DRIVE

I/ISALIA, CALIFORNIA 93291
209625-2988

Provincial Office
1500 34th Ave
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear~

Have tri~d unsuccessfully to ~each you by phone.

My flight schedule-has been changed fbr my return from
Central America. I will not arrive home until very late
the evening of September ii, 1992.

We.will need to reschedule our joint meeting with David
Johnson which was set for September llth at 10:30 to l:00p.m.
Please Contact my office to determine a mutually available
time.

The following week, Friday, September 18th from 10:30 to
i:00 P.M. would be available in my schedule.

Please let me. know at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL H SHAFFER
LCSW         ~

OFM JOHN
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MICH. L H. SHAFFER, L.C.S. IV.,M.F
3dll HILLSDALE DRIVE

VISALIA. CALIFORNIA 93291

209-625-2988

February 14, 1992

Provincial Office
1500 34th Avenue
Oakland, Ca 94601 RE: David Johnson

As you know David did agree to continue to work with me
and we have been meeting regularly.

i have exchanged complete records with Sarah Brennan,PHD
in Jemez Springs and am going to finish that process with
a phone consultation.

As we agreed, if you have any records in your file,
regarding sexual allegations concerning David, I would
appreciate you forwarding them to me.

I would like to plan a revie~ meeting for sometime this
spring and. would be happy to accomodate your schedule in
any way that I can.

Sincerely,

Michael H. Shaffer,
L.C.S.W. ,M.F.C.C.

CC: David Johnson.
Sarah Brennan, PHD

OFMJOHN1
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Page 1 of 2

greetings from nz
3110/2001 6"77:26 PM Pacific Standard Time

(David Johnson) ""

thank you for the notification, after lime on the road i am more sure than everi made the right choice, i miss
ministry but there was no life for me as a fdar. my I..ast transgression made me realize how self destructive i had
become, it feels good not having to thinkthat all i am was what i did 20 years ago. | appreciate your kind words, i
had hoped they might have come earlier, i spoke to barry and he said it is an awkward time for everyone at those
leavings, things get missed, i am now taking the ~p i was refused a few years ago. it has been a good time to
reflect and plan. i still don~ know where i will settle but i trust god is leading me. peace. DAVID

>From:
>To: d~             com
>Subject: it arrived
>Date: Fd, 9 Mar 2001 15:01:41 EST
>

>David,
>

>Peace!
>
>1 got your e-mail address from Baby. The dispensation arrived today at the
>provincial office. A~ler your vacation, if you could,. ~ould you possibly
>drop by and we’ll give you a copy.
>

>111 write you a formal letter when you return, but I .s~ want to thank you
>for all the years of work you did In the province and for the province. You.
>did a lot of fine deeds - you did good work, made many friends; and have
>very many friars who contiaue to speak highly of you and appreciate you. i
>hope you know this and realize this in yourself, it was sad and you and I had
>to speak of the other side so ollen. I hope you’re enjoying your time away.
>Be assured of my prayers. Keep in touch. Fratemally,~ ,

Get your FREE download of MSN Explorer at .http://axptqrer.msn.com/
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INDEPENDENT RESPONSE TEAM
P. O. BOX 3252

OAKLAND, CA 94609
800-770-8013

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
"\

I authorize the party beloW to disclose to and to receive information from the Independent
Respome Team (IRT) with the knowledge that such contact discloses the fact that the named
person has received psychological services:

Name:

Address:

The disclosure of records is required for evaluation, treatment planning, or for the following
purpose:

It shall be limited to the following specific information:

5. v/
6.
7.

Diagnosis
Legal Stares
Results of psychological/vocational tests
Pertinent summary of psychological/psychiatric history
Treatment summary
Medical information

I understand that I may revoke this authorization in writing at any time.

I also agree that a photocopy of this form may be used in lieu of the original.

Signature Date

Client/Representative Name (Printed) Social Security Number
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